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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
333 BAKER STREET, west side between Hayes and Fell Streets. Assessor’s Block 1206, Lots 003 and 002. 
The  6‐story,  Beaux  Arts  hospital  complex  was  built  in  1906  by  Daniel  Patterson.  The  complex  is 
comprised  of  5  free‐standing  masonry  buildings.  It  is  located  in  a  RM‐1  (Residential, Mixed,  Low 
Density) Zoning District and a 80‐E Height and Bulk District. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The proposed project  involves  installing  three  (3) panel antennas on  the walls of  two existing  rooftop 
penthouses, one (1) panel antenna on the roof within a false vent, four (4) RBS equipment cabinets and 
one  (1) back‐up battery unit within  a new  roof‐top  enclosure,  and  antenna  coaxial  cable  transmission 
lines.  The antennas will be hidden from view by a fiberglass reinforced panel screens. 

OTHER ACTIONS REQUIRED 
The  proposed  antennas  and  equipment  require  Conditional  Use  Authorization  from  the  Planning 
Commission. 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANNING CODE PROVISIONS 
Provided  the  project  receives  Conditional  Use  Authorization  from  the  Planning  Commission,  the 
proposed project is in compliance with all other provisions of the Planning Code.    
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APPLICABLE PRESERVATION STANDARDS 
ARTICLE 10 
A Certificate of Appropriateness is required for any construction, alteration, removal, or demolition of a 
designated Landmark  for which a City permit  is required.  In appraising a proposal  for a Certificate of 
Appropriateness, the Historic Preservation Commission should consider the factors of architectural style, 
design, arrangement, texture, materials, color, and other pertinent factors. Section 1006.7 of the Planning 
Code provides in relevant part as follows: 
 
The  proposed work  shall  be  appropriate  for  and  consistent with  the  effectuation  of  the  purposes  of 
Article 10. 
 
The proposed work shall be compatible with  the historic structure  in  terms of design, materials,  form, 
scale,  and  location.  The  proposed  project  will  not  detract  from  the  site’s  architectural  character  as 
described  in  the designating ordinance. For all of  the exterior and  interior work proposed,  reasonable 
efforts  have  been made  to  preserve,  enhance  or  restore,  and  not  to  damage  or  destroy,  the  exterior 
architectural features of the subject property which contribute to its significance. 
 
THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS 
Rehabilitation  is  the act or process of making possible a compatible use  for a property  through repair, 
alterations, and additions while preserving those portions or features that convey its historical, cultural, 
or architectural values. The Rehabilitation Standards provide, in relevant part(s): 
 
Standard 2. 
The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials or 
alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided. 
 
The proposal will not change the use or the overall character of the existing building.  The proposed antennas will be 
located on a stair penthouse, which is not a distinctive characteristic of the subject building and not visible from the 
primary elevations.   
 
Standard 9.  
New  additions,  exterior  alterations,  or  related  new  construction  will  not  destroy  historic  materials, 
features,  and  spatial  relationships  that  characterize  the property. The new work will be differentiated 
from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and 
massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment. 
 
The proposed antennas will be  located on stair penthouses, which are not distinctive characteristics of the subject 
building and not visible  from  the primary elevations.   The screening panels will be constructed out of reinforced 
fiberglass that will be finished and painted to look like stucco, a compatible material for the historic property at this 
location. The proposed screen will add some bulk  to  the existing stair penthouse; however  the  increase  in bulk  is 
minimal and the screen will mitigate the cumulative impact of adding ten (10) additional antennas to the existing 
building and aid in cleaning up the clutter caused by the existing antennas already located on the penthouse. 
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Standard 10. 
New additions and adjacent or  related new construction  shall be undertaken  in  such a manner  that  if 
removed  in  the  future,  the  essential  form  and  integrity  of  the  historic  property  and  its  environment 
would be unimpaired. 
 
The proposed work is easily reversible. 
 
PUBLIC/NEIGHBORHOOD INPUT 
The Department has received no public input on the project at the date of this report. 
 
ISSUES & OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
On December 1, 2009,  the Project Sponsor applied  for Conditional Use Authorization  to  install  four  (4) 
panel antennas on the subject building.  On November 11, 2009 a representative for Verizon Wireless also 
applied  for  Conditional Use Authorization  to  install  six  (6)  antennas  on  the  subject  building.    Both 
proposals  are  being  considered  at  the  same Historic  Preservation  Commission  hearing  so  that  their 
cumulative impacts can be evaluated by the Historic Preservation Commission. 
 
STAFF ANAYLSIS 
Based on the requirements of Article 10 and the Secretary of Interior’s Standards, staff determined that 
the  proposed work will  not  adversely  affect  the  subject  landmark  site  and  is  conformance with  the 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. 
 
Staff finds that the historic character of the property will be retained and preserved.   
 
Staff  finds  that  the  proposed  project would  not  impact  any  of  the  character  defining  features  of  the 
Landmark  building  and  the  proposal  is  reversible.    The  proposed  antennas will  be  located  on  stair 
penthouses, which  are  not  distinctive  characteristics  of  the  subject  building  and  not  visible  from  the 
primary elevations.  One antenna would be located within a false vent, which will have a limited visual 
impact from the public right‐of‐way. 

Staff finds that the propose antennas as well as the existing antennas already installed on the site will be 
screened  from  view  by  fiberglass  reinforced  panels  finished  and  painted  to  look  like  stucco.    The 
proposed  screen will  add  some bulk  to  the  existing  stair penthouses; however  the  increase  in bulk  is 
minimal and the screen will mitigate the cumulative impact of adding ten (10) additional antennas to the 
existing building and aid  in cleaning up  the clutter caused by  the existing antennas already  located on 
the penthouse. 
 
Staff finds that the proposed equipment cabinets for T‐Mobile will be  located on the roof and screened 
from view by the addition of a new equipment enclosure on the roof.  The proposed equipment enclosure 
is  setback  from  the  main  façade,  is  minimally  visible  and  will  not  adversely  impact  any  character 
defining features on the subject building.   
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW STATUS 
The  Planning  Department  has  determined  that  the  proposed  project  is  exempt/excluded  from 
environmental  review,  pursuant  to CEQA Guideline  Section  15303  (Class  Three‐Conversion  of  Small 
Structures)  because  the  project  proposes  to  convert  the  use  of  an  existing  structure  and  meets  the 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards.    
 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION 
Planning Department staff  recommends APPROVAL of  the proposed project as  it appears  to meet  the 
Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Draft Motion  
Photographs/Photo Simulations 
Plans/Specifications 
 
AS:  G:\DOCUMENTS\CofA\333 Baker St\333 Baker.CoACaseReport.T-Mobile.doc 



 

 

Historic Preservation Commission Draft Motion 
HEARING DATE: NOVEMBER 17, 2010 

 
Filing Date:  February 23, 2010 
Case No.:  2009.1101A 
Project Address:  333 Baker Street 
Historic Landmark:  No. 192 – Southern Pacific Company Hospital Complex 
Zoning:  RM‐1 (Residential, Mixed, Low Density) 
  80‐E Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot:  1206/003 and 002 
Applicant:  Rick Hirsch 
  Representing T‐Mobile West Corporation 
  2001 McAllister Street, #238 
  San Francisco, CA 94118 
Staff Contact  Aaron Starr ‐ (415) 558‐6362 
  aaron.starr@sfgov.org 
Reviewed By   Tim Frye – (415) 558‐6822 
  Tim.frye@sfgov.org 

 
ADOPTING FINDINGS FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR PROPOSED WORK 
DETERMINED  TO  BE  APPROPRIATE  FOR  AND  CONSISTENT  WITH  THE  PURPOSES  OF 
ARTICLE 10, TO MEET THE STANDARDS OF ARTICLE 10 AND TO MEET THE SECRETARY OF 
INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION, FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED ON LOTS 
002‐003 IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 1206, WITHIN AN RM‐1 (RESIDENTIAL, MIXED, LOW‐DENSITY) 
ZONING DISTRICT AND A 40‐X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT. 
 
PREAMBLE 
WHEREAS, on February 23, 2010, Rick Hirsch (Project Sponsor) representing T‐Mobile West Corporation 
filed  an  application  with  the  San  Francisco  Planning  Department  (hereinafter  “Department”)  for  a 
Certificate of Appropriateness to install four (4) panel antennas and associated equipment on the subject 
property  located on  lots 002‐003  in Assessor’s Block 1206. The work  includes  installing  three  (3) panel 
antennas on  the walls of existing  rooftop penthouses, one  (1) panel antenna on  the  roof within a  false 
vent, four (4) RBS equipment cabinets and one (1) back‐up battery unit within a new roof‐top enclosure, 
and  antenna  coaxial  cable  transmission  lines.   The  antennas mounted on  the  stair penthouses will be 
screened from public view by a fiberglass reinforced panel. 

WHEREAS,  the  Project  was  determined  by  the  Department  to  be  categorically  exempt  from 
environmental review. The Historic Preservation Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) has reviewed 
and concurs with said determination. 
 
WHEREAS,  on November  17,  2010,  the Commission  conducted  a duly  noticed public hearing  on  the 
current project, Case No. 2009.1101A (“Project”) for its appropriateness. 
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WHEREAS,  in  reviewing  the  Application,  the  Commission  has  had  available  for  its  review  and 
consideration  case  reports,  plans,  and  other  materials  pertaining  to  the  Project  contained  in  the 
Departmentʹs case files, has reviewed and heard testimony and received materials from interested parties 
during the public hearing on the Project. 
 
MOVED, that the Commission hereby grants the Certificate of Appropriateness, in conformance with the 
architectural plans dated received October 20, 2010 and labeled Exhibit A on file in the docket for Case 
No. 2009.1101A based on the following findings: 
 
FINDINGS 
Having reviewed all the materials  identified  in the recitals above and having heard oral testimony and 
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows: 
 

1. The above recitals are accurate and also constitute findings of the Commission. 
 
2. Findings pursuant to Article 10: 

 
The Historical Preservation Commission has determined  that  the proposed work  is compatible 
with the character of the landmark as described in the designation report dated February 8, 1989. 

 
 The  proposed  project  would  not  impact  any  of  the  character  defining  features  of  the 

Landmark building and the proposal is reversible. 

 The  historic  character  of  the  property  will  be  retained  and  preserved.    The  proposed 
antennas will  be  located  on  stair  penthouses, which  are  not  a distinctive  character  of  the 
subject building and not visible from the primary elevations.  One antenna would be located 
within a false vent, which will have a limited visual impact from the public right‐of‐way. 

 
 The propose antennas as well as  the existing antennas already  installed on  the site will be 

screened from view by fiberglass reinforced panels finished and painted to look like stucco.  
The  proposed  screen  will  add  some  bulk  to  the  existing  stair  penthouses;  however  the 
increase in bulk is minimal and the screen will mitigate the cumulative impact of adding ten 
(10) additional antennas to the existing building and aid in cleaning up the clutter caused by 
the existing antennas already located on the penthouse. 

 
 The proposed equipment cabinets for T‐Mobile will be located on the roof and screened from 

view by  the addition of a new equipment enclosure on  the roof.   The proposed equipment 
enclosure is setback from the main façade, is minimally visible and will not adversely impact 
any character defining features on the subject building.   

 
 The  proposed  project  meets  the  following  Secretary  of  the  Interior’s  Standards  for 

Rehabilitation: 
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Standard 2. 
The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved.  The removal of historic materials 
or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided. 

 
Standard 9.  
New  additions,  exterior  alterations,  or  related new  construction will not destroy historic materials, 
features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work will be differentiated 
from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and 
massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment. 

 
Standard 10. 
New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that if 
removed  in  the  future,  the essential  form and  integrity of  the historic property and  its environment 
would be unimpaired. 

 
3. General  Plan  Compliance.    The  proposed  Certificate  of  Appropriateness  is,  on  balance, 

consistent with the following Objectives and Policies of the General Plan: 
 

I.  URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT 
THE URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT CONCERNS THE PHYSICAL CHARACTER AND ORDER 
OF THE CITY, AND THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PEOPLE AND THEIR ENVIRONMENT. 
 
GOALS 
The Urban Design Element  is concerned both with development and with preservation. It  is a concerted 
effort  to  recognize  the  positive  attributes  of  the  city,  to  enhance  and  conserve  those  attributes,  and  to 
improve  the  living  environment where  it  is  less  than  satisfactory. The Plan  is a definition of quality, a 
definition based upon human needs. 
 
OBJECTIVE 1  
EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS 
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF ORIENTATION. 
 
POLICY 1.3 
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city and its 
districts. 
 
OBJECTIVE 2 
CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE, CONTINUITY 
WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING. 
 
POLICY 2.4 
Preserve notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural or aesthetic value, and promote the 
preservation of other buildings and features that provide continuity with past development. 
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POLICY 2.5 
Use care in remodeling of older buildings, in order to enhance rather than weaken the original character of 
such buildings. 
 
POLICY 2.7 
Recognize and protect outstanding and unique areas that contribute in an extraordinary degree to San 
Franciscoʹs visual form and character. 
 
The goal of a Certificate of Appropriateness  is  to provide additional oversight  for buildings and districts 
that  are  architecturally  or  culturally  significant  to  the  City  in  order  to  protect  the  qualities  that  are 
associated with that significance.    
 
The proposed project qualifies for a Certificate of Appropriateness and therefore furthers these policies and 
objectives by maintaining and preserving  the  character‐defining  features of  the 333 Baker Street  for  the 
future enjoyment and education of San Francisco residents and visitors.   
 

4. The proposed project is generally consistent with the eight General Plan priority policies set forth 
in Section 101.1 in that: 
 
A) The  existing neighborhood‐serving  retail uses will be preserved  and  enhanced  and  future 

opportunities  for  resident  employment  in  and  ownership  of  such  businesses  will  be 
enhanced: 

 
The  proposed  project  is  for  the  installation  of  cellular  antennas  and will  not  have  any  impact  on 
neighborhood serving retail uses. 

 
B) The existing housing and neighborhood character will be conserved and protected  in order 

to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods: 
 

The  proposed  project  will  strengthen  neighborhood  character  by  respecting  the  character‐defining 
features of the landmark in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards.  

 
C) The City’s supply of affordable housing will be preserved and enhanced: 
 

The project will have no impact on the City’s affordable housing supply. 
 
D) The  commuter  traffic will  not  impede MUNI  transit  service  or  overburden  our  streets  or 

neighborhood parking: 
 

The  proposed  project  will  not  result  in  commuter  traffic  impeding  MUNI  transit  service  or 
overburdening the streets or neighborhood parking. 

 

 4



Motion No. XXXX CASE NO 2009.1101A 
Hearing Date:  November 17, 2010 333 Baker Street 

E) A diverse economic base will be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors 
from  displacement  due  to  commercial  office  development.  And  future  opportunities  for 
resident employment and ownership in these sectors will be enhanced: 

 
The proposed will not have any impact on industrial and service sector jobs. 

 
F) The City will achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of 

life in an earthquake. 
 

The  Project  is  designed  and  will  be  constructed  to  conform  to  the  structural  and  seismic  safety 
requirements  of  the  City  Building  Code.    This  proposal  will  not  impact  the  property’s  ability  to 
withstand an earthquake. 

 
G) That landmark and historic buildings will be preserved: 
 

The proposed project is in conformance with Article 10 of the Planning Code and the Secretary of the 
Interior’s Standards.   

 
H) Parks  and  open  space  and  their  access  to  sunlight  and  vistas  will  be  protected  from 

development: 
 
The proposed project will not impact the access to sunlight or vistas for the parks and open space. 

 
5. For  these  reasons,  the proposal overall,  is appropriate  for and consistent with  the purposes of 

Article  10,  meets  the  standards  of  Article  10,  and  the  Secretary  of  Interior’s  Standards  for 
Rehabilitation, General Plan and Prop M findings of the Planning Code. 
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DECISION 

That based upon  the Record,  the  submissions by  the Applicant,  the  staff of  the Department and other 
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other 
written  materials  submitted  by  all  parties,  the  Commission  hereby  GRANTS  a  Certificate  of 
Appropriateness for the property located at Lots 002 and 003 in Assessor’s Block 1206 for proposed work 
in  conformance  with  the  renderings  and  architectural  sketches  dated  October  20,  2010  and  labeled 
Exhibit A on file in the docket for Case No. 2009.1101A.  
 
APPEAL  AND  EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION:    The  Commissionʹs  decision  on  a  Certificate  of 
Appropriateness shall be final unless appealed within thirty (30) days.  Any appeal shall be made to 
the  Board  of  Appeals,  unless  the  proposed  project  requires  Board  of  Supervisors  approval  or  is 
appealed to the Board of Supervisors as a conditional use, in which case any appeal shall be made to 
the Board of Supervisors (see Charter Section 4.135). 
 
Duration of this Certificate of Appropriateness:  This Certificate of Appropriateness is issued pursuant 
to Article 10 of the Planning Code and  is valid for a period of three (3) years from the effective date of 
approval by the Historic Preservation Commission.  The authorization and right vested by virtue of this 
action shall be deemed void and canceled  if, within 3 years of  the date of  this Motion, a site permit or 
building permit for the Project has not been secured by Project Sponsor.  
 
THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY UNLESS 
NO  BUILDING  PERMIT  IS  REQUIRED.    PERMITS  FROM  THE DEPARTMENT OF  BUILDING 
INSPECTION  (and  any  other  appropriate  agencies)  MUST  BE  SECURED  BEFORE  WORK  IS 
STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS CHANGED. 
 
I  hereby  certify  that  the  Historical  Preservation  Commission  ADOPTED  the  foregoing  Motion  on 
November 17, 2010. 
 
Linda D. Avery 
Commission Secretary 
 
 
 
AYES:   X 
 
NAYS:    X 
 
ABSENT:  X 
 
ADOPTED:  November 17, 2010 
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Regular Calendar 

HEARING DATE: NOVEMBER 17, 2010 
 

Filing Date:  February 23, 2010 
Case No.:  2010.0133A 
Project Address:  333 Baker Street 
Historic Landmark:  No. 192 – Southern Pacific Company Hospital Complex 
Zoning:  RM‐1 (Residential, Mixed, Low Density) 
  80‐E Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot:  1206/003 
Applicant:  Christopher Fowler 
  On Air LLC, Representing Verizon Wireless 
  14960 Karl Avenue 
  Monte Sereno, CA 95030 
Staff Contact  Aaron Starr ‐ (415) 558‐6362 
  aaron.starr@sfgov.org 
Reviewed By   Tim Frye – (415) 558‐6822 
  Tim.frye@sfgov.org 
 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
333 BAKER STREET, west side between Hayes and Fell Streets. Assessor’s Block 1206, Lots 003 and 002. 
The  6‐story,  Beaux  Arts  hospital  complex  was  built  in  1906  by  Daniel  Patterson.  The  complex  is 
comprised  of  5  free‐standing  masonry  buildings.  It  is  located  in  a  RM‐1  (Residential, Mixed,  Low 
Density) Zoning District and a 80‐E Height and Bulk District. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The  proposed  project  involves  installing  equipment  cabinets  in  the  basement,  a  generator  in  the  rear 
courtyard, and six (6) antennas on the roof penthouse.  Coaxial cables will be run from the equipment in 
the  basement  to  the  antennas  on  the penthouse via  an  interior  chase.   The  antennas will  be  the  only 
visible equipment seen from the street and will be hidden by a fiberglass reinforced panel screen. 

 
OTHER ACTIONS REQUIRED 
The  proposed  antennas  and  equipment  require  Conditional  Use  Authorization  from  the  Planning 
Commission. 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE PLANNING CODE PROVISIONS 
Provided  the  project  receives  Conditional  Use  Authorization  from  the  Planning  Commission,  the 
proposed project is in compliance with all other provisions of the Planning Code.    
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APPLICABLE PRESERVATION STANDARDS 
ARTICLE 10 
A Certificate of Appropriateness is required for any construction, alteration, removal, or demolition of a 
designated Landmark  for which a City permit  is required.  In appraising a proposal  for a Certificate of 
Appropriateness, the Historic Preservation Commission should consider the factors of architectural style, 
design, arrangement, texture, materials, color, and other pertinent factors. Section 1006.7 of the Planning 
Code provides in relevant part as follows: 
 
The  proposed work  shall  be  appropriate  for  and  consistent with  the  effectuation  of  the  purposes  of 
Article 10. 
 
The proposed work shall be compatible with  the historic structure  in  terms of design, materials,  form, 
scale,  and  location.  The  proposed  project  will  not  detract  from  the  site’s  architectural  character  as 
described  in  the designating ordinance. For all of  the exterior and  interior work proposed,  reasonable 
efforts  have  been made  to  preserve,  enhance  or  restore,  and  not  to  damage  or  destroy,  the  exterior 
architectural features of the subject property which contribute to its significance. 
 
THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS 
Rehabilitation  is  the act or process of making possible a compatible use  for a property  through repair, 
alterations, and additions while preserving those portions or features that convey its historical, cultural, 
or architectural values. The Rehabilitation Standards provide, in relevant part(s): 
 
Standard 2. 
The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials or 
alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided. 
 
The proposal will not change the use or the overall character of the existing building.  The proposed antennas will be 
located on a stair penthouse, which  is not a distinctive character of  the subject building and not visible  from  the 
primary elevations.   
 
Standard 9.  
New  additions,  exterior  alterations,  or  related  new  construction  will  not  destroy  historic  materials, 
features,  and  spatial  relationships  that  characterize  the property. The new work will be differentiated 
from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and 
massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment. 
 
The proposed antennas will be located on a stair penthouse, which is not a distinctive characteristic of the subject 
building and not visible  from  the primary elevations.   The screening panels will be constructed out of reinforced 
fiberglass that will be finished and painted to look like stucco, a compatible material for the historic property at this 
location. The proposed screen will add some bulk  to  the existing stair penthouse; however  the  increase  in bulk  is 
minimal and the screen will mitigate the cumulative impact of adding ten (10) additional antennas to the existing 
building and aid in cleaning up the clutter caused by the existing antennas already located on the penthouse. 
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Standard 10. 
New additions and adjacent or  related new construction  shall be undertaken  in  such a manner  that  if 
removed  in  the  future,  the  essential  form  and  integrity  of  the  historic  property  and  its  environment 
would be unimpaired. 
 
The proposed work is easily reversible 
 
PUBLIC/NEIGHBORHOOD INPUT 
The Department has received no public input on the project at the date of this report. 
 
ISSUES & OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
On November 11, 2009, he Project Sponsor applied  for Conditional Use Authorization  to  install six  (6) 
panel antennas on the penthouse of the existing building.   On December 1, 2009 a representative for T‐
Mobile  also  applied  for  Conditional  Use  Authorization  to  install  four  (4)  antennas  on  the  subject 
building.  Both proposals are being considered at the same Historic Preservation Commission hearing so 
that their cumulative impacts can be evaluated by the Historic Preservation Commission. 
 
STAFF ANAYLSIS 
Based on the requirements of Article 10 and the Secretary of Interior’s Standards, staff determined that 
the proposed work will not adversely affect the subject landmark site. 
 
Staff finds that the historic character of the property will be retained and preserved.   
 
Staff  finds  that  the  proposed  project would  not  impact  any  of  the  character  defining  features  of  the 
Landmark  building  and  the proposal  is  reversible.   The proposed  antennas will be  located on  a  stair 
penthouse, which  is not a distinctive character of the subject building and not visible form the primary 
elevations. 

Staff finds that the propose antennas as well as the existing antennas already installed on the site will be 
screened  from  view  by  fiberglass  reinforced  panels  finished  and  painted  to  look  like  stucco.    The 
proposed  screen will  add  some  bulk  to  the  existing  stair  penthouse;  however  the  increase  in  bulk  is 
minimal and the screen will mitigate the cumulative impact of adding ten (10) additional antennas to the 
existing building and aid  in cleaning up  the clutter caused by  the existing antennas already  located on 
the penthouse. 
 
Staff  finds  that  the other proposed equipment will not be visible  from  the exterior of  the building and 
will not have an impact on any of the subject building’s character defining features. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW STATUS 
The  Planning  Department  has  determined  that  the  proposed  project  is  exempt/excluded  from 
environmental  review,  pursuant  to CEQA Guideline  Section  15303  (Class  Three‐Conversion  of  Small 
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Structures)  because  the  project  proposes  to  convert  the  use  of  an  existing  structure  and  meets  the 
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards.    
 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION 
Planning Department staff  recommends APPROVAL of  the proposed project as  it appears  to meet  the 
Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Draft Motion  
Photographs/Photo Simulations 
Plans/Specifications 
 
AS:  G:\DOCUMENTS\CofA\333 Baker St\333 Baker.CoAVerison.doc 



 

 

Historic Preservation Commission Draft Motion 
HEARING DATE: NOVEMBER 17, 2010 

 
Filing Date:  March 2, 2010 
Case No.:  2010.0133A 
Project Address:  333 Baker Street 
Historic Landmark:  No. 192 – Southern Pacific Company Hospital Complex 
Zoning:  RM‐1 (Residential, Mixed, Low Density) 
  80‐E Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot:  1206/003 and 002 
Applicant:  Christopher Fowler 
  On Air LLC, Representing Verizon Wireless 
  14960 Karl Avenue 
  Monte Sereno, CA 95030 
Staff Contact  Aaron Starr ‐ (415) 558‐6362 
  aaron.starr@sfgov.org 
Reviewed By   Tim Frye – (415) 558‐6822 
  Tim.frye@sfgov.org 

 
ADOPTING FINDINGS FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR PROPOSED WORK 
DETERMINED  TO  BE  APPROPRIATE  FOR  AND  CONSISTENT  WITH  THE  PURPOSES  OF 
ARTICLE 10, TO MEET THE STANDARDS OF ARTICLE 10 AND TO MEET THE SECRETARY OF 
INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION, FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED ON LOTS 
002‐003 IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 1206, WITHIN AN RM‐1 (RESIDENTIAL, MIXED, LOW‐DENSITY) 
ZONING DISTRICT AND A 40‐X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT. 
 
PREAMBLE 
WHEREAS, on March 2, 2010, Christopher Fowler of On Air LLC (Project Sponsor) representing Verizon 
Wireless filed an application with the San Francisco Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for 
a  Certificate  of Appropriateness  to  install  six  (6)  cellular  antennas  and  associated  equipment  on  the 
subject property located on lots 002‐003 in Assessor’s Block 1206. The work includes installing equipment 
cabinets in the basement, a generator in the rear courtyard, and six (6) antennas on the roof penthouse.  
Coaxial cables will be run from the equipment in the basement to the antennas on the penthouse via an 
interior chase.  The antennas will be the only visible equipment seen from the street and will be hidden 
by a fiberglass reinforced panel screen. 

WHEREAS,  the  Project  was  determined  by  the  Department  to  be  categorically  exempt  from 
environmental review. The Historic Preservation Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) has reviewed 
and concurs with said determination. 
 
WHEREAS,  on November  17,  2010,  the Commission  conducted  a duly  noticed public hearing  on  the 
current project, Case No. 2010.0133A (“Project”) for its appropriateness. 
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WHEREAS,  in  reviewing  the  Application,  the  Commission  has  had  available  for  its  review  and 
consideration  case  reports,  plans,  and  other  materials  pertaining  to  the  Project  contained  in  the 
Departmentʹs case files, has reviewed and heard testimony and received materials from interested parties 
during the public hearing on the Project. 
 
MOVED, that the Commission hereby grants the Certificate of Appropriateness, in conformance with the 
architectural plans dated received October 20, 2010 and labeled Exhibit A on file in the docket for Case 
No. 2010.0133A based on the following findings: 
 
FINDINGS 
Having reviewed all the materials  identified  in the recitals above and having heard oral testimony and 
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows: 
 

1. The above recitals are accurate and also constitute findings of the Commission. 
 
2. Findings pursuant to Article 10: 

 
The Historical Preservation Commission has determined  that  the proposed work  is compatible 
with the character of the landmark as described in the designation report dated February 8, 1989. 

 
 The  proposed  project  would  not  impact  any  of  the  character  defining  features  of  the 

Landmark building and the proposal is reversible. 

 The  historic  character  of  the  property  will  be  retained  and  preserved.    The  proposed 
antennas will be located on a stair penthouse, which is not a distinctive characteristic of the 
subject building and not visible from the primary elevations.   
 

 The propose antennas as well as  the existing antennas already  installed on  the site will be 
screened from view by fiberglass reinforced panels finished and painted to look like stucco.  
The  proposed  screen  will  add  some  bulk  to  the  existing  stair  penthouse;  however  the 
increase in bulk is minimal and the screen will mitigate the cumulative impact of adding ten 
(10) additional antennas to the existing building and aid in cleaning up the clutter caused by 
the existing antennas already located on the penthouse. 

 
 The  proposed  project  meets  the  following  Secretary  of  the  Interior’s  Standards  for 

Rehabilitation: 
 

Standard 2. 
The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved.  The removal of historic materials 
or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided. 

 
Standard 9.  
New  additions,  exterior  alterations,  or  related new  construction will not destroy historic materials, 
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features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work will be differentiated 
from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and 
massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment. 
 
Standard 10. 
New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that if 
removed  in  the  future,  the essential  form and  integrity of  the historic property and  its environment 
would be unimpaired. 

 
3. General  Plan  Compliance.    The  proposed  Certificate  of  Appropriateness  is,  on  balance, 

consistent with the following Objectives and Policies of the General Plan: 
 

I.  URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT 
THE URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT CONCERNS THE PHYSICAL CHARACTER AND ORDER 
OF THE CITY, AND THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PEOPLE AND THEIR ENVIRONMENT. 
 
GOALS 
The Urban Design Element  is concerned both with development and with preservation. It  is a concerted 
effort  to  recognize  the  positive  attributes  of  the  city,  to  enhance  and  conserve  those  attributes,  and  to 
improve  the  living  environment where  it  is  less  than  satisfactory. The Plan  is a definition of quality, a 
definition based upon human needs. 
 
OBJECTIVE 1  
EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS 
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF ORIENTATION. 
 
POLICY 1.3 
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city and its 
districts. 
 
OBJECTIVE 2 
CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE, CONTINUITY 
WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING. 
 
POLICY 2.4 
Preserve notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural or aesthetic value, and promote the 
preservation of other buildings and features that provide continuity with past development. 
 
POLICY 2.5 
Use care in remodeling of older buildings, in order to enhance rather than weaken the original character of 
such buildings. 
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POLICY 2.7 
Recognize and protect outstanding and unique areas that contribute in an extraordinary degree to San 
Franciscoʹs visual form and character. 
 
The goal of a Certificate of Appropriateness  is  to provide additional oversight  for buildings and districts 
that  are  architecturally  or  culturally  significant  to  the  City  in  order  to  protect  the  qualities  that  are 
associated with that significance.    
 
The proposed project qualifies for a Certificate of Appropriateness and therefore furthers these policies and 
objectives by maintaining and preserving  the  character‐defining  features of  the 333 Baker Street  for  the 
future enjoyment and education of San Francisco residents and visitors.   
 

4. The proposed project is generally consistent with the eight General Plan priority policies set forth 
in Section 101.1 in that: 
 
A) The  existing neighborhood‐serving  retail uses will be preserved  and  enhanced  and  future 

opportunities  for  resident  employment  in  and  ownership  of  such  businesses  will  be 
enhanced: 

 
The  proposed  project  is  for  the  installation  of  cellular  antennas  and will  not  have  any  impact  on 
neighborhood serving retail uses. 

 
B) The existing housing and neighborhood character will be conserved and protected  in order 

to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods: 
 

The  proposed  project  will  strengthen  neighborhood  character  by  respecting  the  character‐defining 
features of the landmark in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards.  

 
C) The City’s supply of affordable housing will be preserved and enhanced: 
 

The project will have no impact on the City’s affordable housing supply. 
 
D) The  commuter  traffic will  not  impede MUNI  transit  service  or  overburden  our  streets  or 

neighborhood parking: 
 

The  proposed  project  will  not  result  in  commuter  traffic  impeding  MUNI  transit  service  or 
overburdening the streets or neighborhood parking. 

 
E) A diverse economic base will be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors 

from  displacement  due  to  commercial  office  development.  And  future  opportunities  for 
resident employment and ownership in these sectors will be enhanced: 

 
The proposed will not have any impact on industrial and service sector jobs. 
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F) The City will achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of 
life in an earthquake. 

 
The  Project  is  designed  and  will  be  constructed  to  conform  to  the  structural  and  seismic  safety 
requirements  of  the  City  Building  Code.    This  proposal  will  not  impact  the  property’s  ability  to 
withstand an earthquake. 

 
G) That landmark and historic buildings will be preserved: 
 

The proposed project is in conformance with Article 10 of the Planning Code and the Secretary of the 
Interior’s Standards.   

 
H) Parks  and  open  space  and  their  access  to  sunlight  and  vistas  will  be  protected  from 

development: 
 
The proposed project will not impact the access to sunlight or vistas for the parks and open space. 

 
5. For  these  reasons,  the proposal overall,  is appropriate  for and consistent with  the purposes of 

Article  10,  meets  the  standards  of  Article  10,  and  the  Secretary  of  Interior’s  Standards  for 
Rehabilitation, General Plan and Prop M findings of the Planning Code. 
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DECISION 

That based upon  the Record,  the  submissions by  the Applicant,  the  staff of  the Department and other 
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other 
written  materials  submitted  by  all  parties,  the  Commission  hereby  GRANTS  a  Certificate  of 
Appropriateness for the property located at Lots 002 and 003 in Assessor’s Block 1206 for proposed work 
in  conformance  with  the  renderings  and  architectural  sketches  dated  October  20,  2010  and  labeled 
Exhibit A on file in the docket for Case No. 2010.0133A.  
 
APPEAL  AND  EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION:    The  Commissionʹs  decision  on  a  Certificate  of 
Appropriateness shall be final unless appealed within thirty (30) days.  Any appeal shall be made to 
the  Board  of  Appeals,  unless  the  proposed  project  requires  Board  of  Supervisors  approval  or  is 
appealed to the Board of Supervisors as a conditional use, in which case any appeal shall be made to 
the Board of Supervisors (see Charter Section 4.135). 
 
Duration of this Certificate of Appropriateness:  This Certificate of Appropriateness is issued pursuant 
to Article 10 of the Planning Code and  is valid for a period of three (3) years from the effective date of 
approval by the Historic Preservation Commission.  The authorization and right vested by virtue of this 
action shall be deemed void and canceled  if, within 3 years of  the date of  this Motion, a site permit or 
building permit for the Project has not been secured by Project Sponsor.  
 
THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY UNLESS 
NO  BUILDING  PERMIT  IS  REQUIRED.    PERMITS  FROM  THE DEPARTMENT OF  BUILDING 
INSPECTION  (and  any  other  appropriate  agencies)  MUST  BE  SECURED  BEFORE  WORK  IS 
STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS CHANGED. 
 
I  hereby  certify  that  the  Historical  Preservation  Commission  ADOPTED  the  foregoing  Motion  on 
November 17, 2010. 
 
Linda D. Avery 
Commission Secretary 
 
 
 
AYES:   X 
 
NAYS:    X 
 
ABSENT:  X 
 
ADOPTED:  November 17, 2010 
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T m  ’Mobile" 
T�MOBILE WEST CORPORATION, 

DELAWARE CORPORATION 
1855 GATEWAY BLVD., 9TH FLOOR 
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=PROJECT INFORMATION: 

SF23233 

MERCY TERRACE 
333 BAKER ST. 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94117 

CURRENT ISSUE DATE: 

10/06/10 

USA North 

CALL 811 
AT LEAST TWO DAYS 

REFOREYOU DIE; 

UNDERGROUND SERYSCE ALERT OF 
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA 

I 	CODE COMPLIANCE 	 I 
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES AS 
ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS 
TO BE CONSTRUCTED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE CODES. 

1. CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS 
2. 2007 CALFORNIA BUILDING CODE 
3. 2007 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 
4. 2007 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 
5. 2007 CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE 
6. ANY LOCAL BUILDING CODE AMENDMENTS TO THE ABOVE 
7. CITY/COUNTY ORDINANCES 

ADA REQUIREMENTS: 	FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN 
HABITATION. HANDICAPPED ACCESS NOT REQUIRED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE STATE 
CODE PART 2, TITLE 24, CHAPTER 11B, SECTION 
11038. 

I 	PROJECT TEAM 	 I 
ARCHITECT / ENGINEER: 
MICHAEL WILK ARCHITECTURE 
833 MARKET STREET, SUITE 805 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 
CONTACT: STELLA HE 
PHONE: (415) 839-9594 
FAN: (415) 904-8388 
EMAIL: sheewilkorch.com  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 	 I 
THE PROJECT INVOLVES THE INSTALLATION OF: 

1. (N) T�MOBILE (4) ANTENNAS 
(1) PANEL ANTENNA MOUNTED ON (E) ROOF 
(2) PANEL ANTENNAS MOUNTED ON (E) PENTHOUSE 
(1) PANEL ANTENNA CONCEALED WITHIN (N) FRP FAUX ’i" VENT 
(1) DUAL CPS ANTENNA 

2. FOUR (4) T�MOBILE EQUIPMENT CABINETS WILL BE MOUNTED ON (N) 
29-8 x 7’�1 STEEL PLATFORM ON (E) ROOF 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

SITE ADDRESS: 333 BAKER ST. 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94117 

APIA: 1206-003 

LANDLORD: 1360 MISSION ST., SUITE 300 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 

LATITUDE: 37’ 46’ 26.45"N 

LONGITUDE: 122’ 26’ 27.74"W 

ZONING: NC-2 

HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT: 40�S 

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: C 

OCCUPANCY: R-2 

JURISDICTION: CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

TELEPHONE: AT&T 

POWER: POE 

POWER ORDER 

POWER APPLICATION DATE:  

POWER APPLICATION NUMBER:  

I 	DRIVING DIRECTIONS 	 I 
FROM 1-MOBILE OFFICE: CONCORD, CA 

1. START OUT GOING SOUTHEAST ON GATEWAY BLVD�D.0 MI. 
2. TURN SLIGHT RIGHT ONTO CLAYTON RD.-0.3 MI. 
3. MERGE ONTO CA-242 S.-1.0 MI. 
4. MERGE ONTO I-680 S VIA THE EXIT ON THE LEFT TOWARD OAKLAND/SAN 
JOSE.-3.5 MI. 
5. MERGE ONTO CA-24 W TOWARD OAKLAND/LAFAYEITE.-13.6 MI. 
6. MERGE ONTO 1-580 W TOWARD SAN FRANCISCO.-1.5 MI. 
7. MERGE ONTO 1-80 W VIA THE EXIT ON THE LEFT TOWARD SAN 
FRANCISCO.-13.2 MI. 
8. MERGE ONTO US-101 N/CENTRAL FWl TOWARD GOLDEN GATE 
BRIDGE.-1.1 MI. 
9. US-101 N/CENTRAL FWY BECOMES OCTAVIA BLVD.-0.3 MI. 
10. TURN LEFT ONTO FELL ST.-0.9 MI. 
11. TURN RIGHT ONTO BAKER ST.�O.0 MI. 
12. END AT 333 BAKER ST. SAN FRANCSICO, CA 94117-2147 

VICINITY MAP 

In 

SITEU 

	

FELL 	’ 

GOLDEN 
GATE PARK 

	

SAN 	
N 

FRANCISCO  

GENERAL CONTRACTOR NOTES 

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING: 

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERITY ALL PLANS AND EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND 
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB SITE AND SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN 
WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK OR BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME. 

SHEET INDEX 

SHEET 

T-1 

DESCRIPTION 

TITLE SHEET 

1-2 ANTENNA SPECIFICATIONS 

T-3 EMF REPORT 

A-i OVERALL SITE I ROOF PLAN 

A-2 ENLARGED PROJECT AREA/ ANTENNA PLAN 

A-3 ENLARGED EQUIPMENT / ANTENNA PLAN 

A-4 ELEVATIONS 

APPROVALS 

LANDLORD:  

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:  

RF ENGINEER: 

SITE ACQUISITION MANAGER:  

ZONING MANAGER:  

UTIU1Y COORDINATOR:  

NETWORK OPERATIONS MANAGER: _______________--- --------- ------ 

PROGRAM REGIONAL MANAGER:  

100% ZONING DRAWINGS 
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DRAWN BY: 	 CHK.::APV.T 

	

SH 	 MWA 	
MWJ1 

=LICENSER:  

HSHEET TITLE: 

TITLE SHEET 

:SHEET NUMBER: 

T-1 

SF23233B 
MERCY TERRACE 

333 BAKER ST., SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94117 
CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

SITE ACQUISITION: 
PERMIT ME 
3850 23RD STREET 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114 
CONTACT: JULIE HO 
PHONE: (415) 706-4191 
EMAIL: juIiecI_ho'yahoo.com  

RF ENGINEER: 
1�MOBILE 
1855 GATEWAY BLVD., 9TH FL 
CONCORD, CA 94520 
CONTACT: TAI NGUYEN 
PHONE: (510) 396-9160 
EMAIL: tai.nguyenll5@t �mobile.com  

APPLICANT/LESSEE: 
T�MOBILE 
1855 GATEWAY BLVD., 9TH FL 
CONCORD, CA 94520 
CONTACT: BRAD CHAPMAN 
PHONE: (925) 260-9275 
EMAIL: brcd.chapman't�rnobile.com  

ZONING MANAGER: 
PERMIT ME 
3850 23RD STREET 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114 
CONTACT: RICK HIRSCH 
PHONE: (415) 377-7826 
EMAIL: rickcicpegrsoil.com  

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 
T�MOBILE 
1855 GATEWAY BLVD., 9TH FL 
CONCORD, CA 94520 
CONTACT: TIMOTHY FEHR 
PHONE: (925) 339-4965 
EMAIL: timothy.fehrl@t �mobile.com  
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ANTENNA SPECIFICATIONS I 

ANTENNA CABLE 
ANTENNA ANTENNA 

SECTOR 
AZIMUTH MAKE/MODEL QTY. TMA ELECTRICAL MECHANICAL LENGTH SIZE oro. CENTER - - 

A 60’ #PX16DWV-16DWV�S�E�A2D 2 5’ 0 77’-8’– 8 2 86’-3’– 

B 1 1 31  a’ 65’-6– 7/80 4  73-5– 1801  APX16DWV-16DWI’�S�E�A20 

C 300 APX16DWV-16DYN�S�E�A20 1 1 3’ 01  7/80 4 56 ’ 

�3
"– 

GPS N/A HUBER & SUHNER 1 N/A N/A N/A 5�D– 1/20 AVA N/A N/A 

NOTE ,  
THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ORDERING ANY EQUIPMENT. 

NOT USED 3 ANTENNA CONFIGURATION CHART 2 
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TURK NT. 
PENTHOUSE BEHIND PROPOSED CONCEALMENT SCREEN 

STAND-BY GENERATOR MOUNTED ON A CONC. SLAB 19 GRADE 
P-N EMF REPORT 	 9 

WITHIN 0EV OUTDOOR ENCLOSURE LOCATION  

T-6 BATTERY DATA 	 9 
COAX CABLE RUNS FROM EQUIPMENT TO PANEL ANTENNAS  

- - 
C�Si BATTERY DATA 	 9 

ROT 	BOTTOM 	 SPECS 	SPECIFICATIONS 	8. CITY / COUNTY ORDINANCES T-7 GENERATOR SPECS. 	 9 

TELEPHONE AND ELECTRICAL SERVICE FROM ADJACENT EXISTING 

CRAM 	CHAMFER 	 SPL 	SPECIAL 	 N. CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE 2007 EDITION

Lj  

 
SOURCES. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION  C�i 	SITE SURVEY 	 2 

A�i 	OVERALL SITE PLAN 	 9 

APPLICANT/LESSEE  
NAME: 	 VERIZON WIRELESS 	 A�i 1 INGRESS / EGRESS PLAN 	 9 

ADDRESS: 	 2785 MITCHELL DRIVE 	 VICINITY MAP 	 9-2 ANTENNA & EQUIPMENT LAYOUT 
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598  

CONTACT: 	 JIM GRAHAM 	 A-3 PROJECT AREA PLAN V GENERATOR 	 9 

PHONE: 	 (925) 279-6333 	 GROVE ST. 

40X 	 40X 	ZONING: 40X 	
9-4 ELEVATIONS 	 9 

NAME: 	 ON AIR, LLC. 	 ZONING: 	 RH-3 	 A-N 	ELEVATIONS 

ADDRESS: 	 247 O’CONNOR ST. 	 ZONING: 	 RH-3 	 RM-1 	 IN 
MENLO PARK, CA 94X25 	 ’U RH-3 	1198 	NM-i 	1199 IN  P 	 1200 	

F

A-8 PARTIAL ELEVATIONS ' ANTENNA LOCATION 	 9 

CONTACT: 	 CHRISTOPHER FOWLER, PROJ. MGR 	 HAYES ST 	ELEVATION AT GENERATOR 
PHONE: 	 (650) 888-0809 	 IN 

4 OX CT 	 DETAILS 	 9 FAX 	 (650) 325-4512 	 40 X 	 E  ZONING:  

OWNER: 	 MERCY PROPERTIES CA H AL 	 RH-3 	1207 

	

1205 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 	 ZONING: 	 ZONHNG: 

ADDRESS: 	 333 BAKER ST. 	 FELL ST. 	 SITE  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94117 

40�X  
CONTACT: 	 MS. LYNNE ARMSTRONG 	

OS 	
ZONING 

PHONE: 	 (415) 931 -2325 [UT: 2X6 	 ZONING: 	RH-3  

P 	 RM-2 	.... 	1214 

CURRENT ZONING: 	RH-i RESIDENTIAL MIXED, LOWER 	HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT! ZONING 	
SHEET INDEX 

DENSITY (40-X)  
TITLE 	 SIGNATURE 	 DATE 

A.P.N.: 	 1 2T6-XD3 
SITE DIRECTIONS FROM VERIZON WIRELESS WALNUT CREEK OFFICE: 	 VERIZON WIRELESS CE 

HAD: 	27 	 NAD: 	83 1. START AT 2785 MITCHELL BR, WALNUT CREEK - GO 0.2 	 VERIZON WIRELESS RE 
LAT: 	3652’24.D6" 	 LAT: 	36’ 52’ 23.9D" 	2. TURN LEFT ON N. WIGET LN - CO 0.3 Ml 
LONG: i 222501 .12" 	 LONG: i 22 25’ 05.04" 	3. YGNACIO VALLEY BD becomes HILLSIDE AVE. - GO <0.10 MI 	 VERIZOR WIRELESS PA 

NOTE: NORTH SHOWN HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED USING 	 4. MERGE ONTO CA-24 W toward OAKLAND - GO 13.5D Ml 

COMPASS AND IS APPROXIMATE. ALL ANTENNA AZIMUTHS ARE 	5. MERGE ONTO 1-580 W TOWARDS SAN FRANCISCO 	 VERIZON WIRELESS EE 
OD 	OUTSIDE DIAMETER TRUE NORTH. MAGNETIC DEVIATION HAS NOT BEEN ACCOUNTED 	6. MERGE ONTO 1-80 W TOWARD SAN FRANCISCO 

FOR. VERIFY TRUE NORTH PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF 	 7. CROSS THE SAN FRANCISCO/OAKLAND BAY BRIDGE 	 PROPERTY OWNER 
0 ANTENNAS 	 8. MERGE ONTO US-1T1 N/CENTRAL FWY TOWARD MISSION ST-CO 1.1 MI. 

9. STAY STRAIGHT TO GO ONTO OCTAVIA - 0.2 MI. 	 ON AIR ZONING 
10. TURN LEFT ONTO FELL ST. - GO D.9 Ml. 
ii. TURN RIGHT ONTO BAKER ST. - GO <X.i Ml. 	 ON AIR RE 
12. SITE IS ON LEFT SITE. PARKING AVAILABLE ON STREET 

0 

LABEL 	 ADDRESS 	 1355 WILLOW WAY STE 105 

ON AIR CM 

PROJECT SUMMARY DRIVING DIRECTIONS APPROVAL LIST 

S’722JA LS 
’7IO/14/iD 1000 ZONING REV 

8 07/21/14100%_ZONING REV. 

7 O7/ON/i0i0O% ZONING REV. 

6 05/12/iN 100% ZONING REV. 

5 02/17/10 100% ZONING REV ’ A 	100% ZONING REV. 
3 1i/2N/07 700% ZONING REV. 

HORZ 	HORIZONTAL 	 CONTACT: 	ROBERT ZEHM THE NORMATON CONLAINFO IN _HS SET OF DOCLUENS IS PNOPRIETWRY BY NATURE. ANY USE OR D SCLOS’JRE OIlER THAN HA WI-ICI I REL/LES TO RER’ZOt, WIRELESSS 5 S1TICTLY DRQH’BITED. 



vETTJECT NO 	1 23326 

OOAV’iN P0 	 MSA 

CIILCOLD BY 	 RZ 

CAT F  IF 	 123326 

[7’/rTALS 
910/14/16floa%zabiNa REV. 

07/21/10_100% ZONING REV. 

ZON ING 

REV. 

F 

05/12/10 100% ZONING REV. 

5 02/re/Ic 

11/13/09 

100% zaixu REV 	-. - 
100% ZONING REV. 4 

3 11/2x/07JOv% ZONING REV. 

T*-E iNIONMA ION CONTAINED 	\ 	-,’s 
SL1 or DOCUMENTS IS FROPR,LARY 
BY NAT//RE. 	ANY 	SE OR 	iSC’O5JRE 
C’IER THAN 	’I-fC A’ ’5] 	RE/J/TES TO 
0VR170N wI19LLL5N is snnicTi.Y 
*RCH BiiLO, 

All 

2332 ii) 

DIvIS,A.DP’3O 
333 RAKER STREET 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA, 94117 

Su Ch TTLA 

PERMIj AIRL.C/’\’CN 
OR CENE 13.AICH 

( 	3’ 2) 

SHLL 	NILI’vlHLlF 

\ 
verIQn wireless 

2785 MITCHELL DRIVE 
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598 

2.07 Permit Application Checklist for Diesel Generators, Diesel Fire Pumps, and Fuel Tanks Serving Generators and Fire Pumps 

(To be printed on the title page (s) of every plan submitted with building permit applications for diesel generators, diesel fire pumps, tanks, and piping, and to 

be completed by the design engineer for the submittal.) 
This checklist has been developed primarily for fuel installations in buildings. 	Outdoor fuel installations will require further information. 	This checklist is 

designed to assist designers, installers, plan reviewers, and field inspectors. This checklist shell be prepared by the design professional and shall be stamped 
and wet�signed. 

This document is not oil�inclusive at all requirements for fuel installations, and it is the responsibility of the designer to research the applicable codes. 	In 

addition to these requirements, the applicant is advised to contact the San Francisco Department of Public Health at (41 5) 252-3900 for their requirements as 
the Hazardous Materials Unified Program Agency. Documents referenced for this bulletin are as follows: 

2007 Son Francisco Fire Code 
2007 California Fire Code 
2007 California building Code 
2007 California Mechanical Cede 
NFPA 13, 2002 edition, Installation of Sprinkler Systems 
IJFPA 37, 2002 edition. Stationary Combustion Engines and Cos Turbines 
NFPA 30, 2003 edition, Flammable and Combustible Liquids Code 

NFPA 70, 2002 edition, National Electrical Code (NEC) 
NFPA 110, 2005 edition, Emergency and Standby Power Systems 
NFPA 704, 2001 edition, Standard System for the Identification of the Hazard of Materials for Emergency response 

Definitions 
EPSS� Emergency Power Supply System� A complete functioning EPS system coupled to a system of conductors, disconnecting means and suer�current 
protective devices, transfer switches, and all control, supervisory, and, and support devices up to and including the load terminals of the transfer equipment 
needed for the system to operate as a sate and reliable source of electric power. 
Level 1� 	Includes the following: emergency lighting, exit signs, fire alarm, sprinkler alarm, and detection systems, tire pumps where backup power is required, 
controls for smoke control equipment required by the Building Code, elevator car lighting. 	Includes all loads classified as Emergency Systems" by the NEC. 
Level 2 � Includes elevators requiring emergency power, and could include heating and refrigeration systems, communications systems, ventilation and smoke 

removal systems (except controls), sewerage disposal, lighting, and industrial processes that, when stopped due to any interruption of the primary electrical 
supply, could create hazards or hamper rescue or fire�fighting operations. Includes all loads classified as’Legally Required Stondby by the NEC. 
lank� A vessel containing more than 60 gallons. 

(8) The stationary emergency and standby generator systems are required to be listed in accordance with UL 2200. Reference CFC 604.1.1. 
STREET ADDRESS OF BUILDING 	333 BAKER Si. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94117 

1. Number of diesel generators under this permit application. 
2. Number of diesel tire pumps under this application. _9 

3. Number of diesel fuel storage tanks order this application. 

4. Lscotion(s) of generators or fire pumps under this application: 
In building, floor ___________ 
On root 
Detached structure 
Outdoors: Minimum distance from adjacent buildings ___________________ 

Minimum distance to adjacent property lines __________________ 
5. Type of diesel fuel task 

Aboveground (Atmospheric) 

Underground (Atmospheric) 

Fire Resistant Aboveground Tank (Tank, not building components) (Atmospheric) 
Underground Vault 
Secondary Containment Aboveground Tank 	Indoors � � � � � Outdoors _____ 
UL Listed DL 2085 Protected Aboveground Tank 

J Other Specialty Task, Please specify IUEiL!BLRP________________________ 

6. Locative(s) of diesel fuel storage tanks (include day tanks) under this application. 
In building, floor 	� � � � � Number of gallons _________ 
On roof. Number of gallons_____________ 
Outdoors. Number of gallons ___..ET2_ --- ___ 

Aboveground ___ �Underground ____ 
7. Generator or tire pump will be located in a combustible�tree room or enclosure 

Yes 
No 

8. Air filter is of the type that will not burn freely when exposed to fire 

_,/_ Yes 
Na 

9. Explain how sufficient air for combustion, proper cooling, and adequate ventilation is provided for generator or fire pump? 

For fuel tank(s)? 

10. Generator or fire pump make, model number, rated capacity, listing agency 
u.L 142,132 GAL TANK W/BASIN, GENER.AC POWER SYSTEMS. 

11. Separate Fire Department permit is required (amount at diesel in building exceeds 25 gallons, or 60 gallons outside.) (Reference: 2007 CFO Section 

105.6.18, number 3) 
Yes 
No 

N/A 12. The aggregate total volume of diesel is the building after this installation will be 	_______ gallons. (Aggregate total in building affects room design for 

tire rating. 	2002 NFPA 37, 8.3.2.2, 6.3.2.3) 
N/A 13. 	Liquid storage room is properly placarded is accordance with NFPA 704 and when located in a high�rise building, hazardous material inventory and 

locations are prominently posted or a permanent placard in the fire control room, 2007 CFC, Sections 2703.5, 3403.5, 3404.2.3. 

14. Generator serves which type of loads as defined by NFPA 110 (See definitions above) Check all applicable boxes: 
Level 1 or Emergency Systems 

-- Level 2 or Legally Required Standby 

.,[ Optional�Bose Building loads 
Optional�Tenant Loads 

15. If installation serves optional loads, is the intent of the installation to keep the business up and running during a power failure (building occupied)? 
-- Yes 

No 

s/a 

16. Generator/fire pump (circle one) #1  consumes ____fR gallons of diesel per hour under lull load. 

Generator/lire pump # 2 consumes � � � � -N/A gallons of diesel per hr. 

Generator/fire pump # 3 consumes � � � � -N/A gallons of diesel per hr. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.) 
17. Starting kVA of the generator is _____A -  If more than one generator, attach info. 
18. Running kVA of the generator is 	___3____. It more than one generator, attach info. 
19. Provide a list of all equipment served by the generator and demand calculations 

Attached (minimum 11 x 17 sheet) 
* On plans  

ENGINES LOCATED IN STRUCTURES (answer 20-21) it installing an engine inside a structure.) 

20. What is the tire rating of the walls and opening protection in the room where the engine is located? Note, minimum one�hour tire barrier separation shall 
be provided for engines installed in a building. The system shall be designed is such a way that required opening protection is provided without choking off vital 

combustion air and ventilation.) Reference: 2007 CRC Section 432. 
1�hour 
2�hour 
3�hour 
Other: 

21. Tally Sprinklened building, per NEPA 13? 

J Yes 
Na 

It so, interior openings are not permitted between the Engine Room and other portions of the building, except I occupancies. Reference 2007 CRC, Section 

432 2 2 1 

ENGINES LOCATED ON ROOFS (answer 22-23 if you ore installing an engine an a root.) 

*L. 22-23 Not applicable 

	

./ 22. 	Engines, and their weatherproof housings, if provided, that are installed on root structures shall be located at least (5ft) for structures having combustible 
walls and wall openings, 2002 NFPA 37, 4.1.3.1 - A minimum separation shall not be required where the following conditions exist: 

(1) The adjacent wall has a rating of at least 1 hour. 

(2) The weatherproof enclosure is constructed on noncombustible material, and if has been demonstrated that a tire within the enclosure will not ignite 

combustible materials outside the enclosure. 
Note: Corrosion protection is required for fuel tanks by 2007 CrC, Section 3404.2.7.9 

,J 23. Where engine or skid mounted assembly containing an engine is mounted on a roof, the surface beneath the engine and beyond the engine, and any 
containment dike is noncombustible to a minimum distance of 12 inches Reference: 2002 NFPA 37, Section 4.1.3.2. 

ENGINES LOCATED OUTDOORS (answer 24 if you are installing as engine outdoors) 
___ 24 Not applicable 

’I 24. Engines and their weatherproof housings are located at least 5 It from openings in walls and at least 5 It. from structures having combustible walls. 

Reference 2002 NFPA 37, Section 4.1.4 

-’I- The adjacent wall has a rating of at least 1 hour. 
_-_ The weatherproof enclosure is constructed an noncombustible material, and it has been demonstrated that a fine within the enclosure will not ignite 

combustible materials outside the enclosure. 
Note: Corrosion protection is required for fuel tanks by 2007 CEO, Section 3404.2.7.9 

ENGINES HANDLING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS (Other than their own fuel supply) 

[Answer 25-28 when applicable] 

_*L_ 25-28 Not applicable 

	

N/A 25. 	Engine is suitably isolated from areas not having a similar hazard. Reference: 2002 NFPA 37, Section 44.1 
N/A 26. Provisions for the venting of an explosion with minimal structural damage is provided. Reference: 2002 NFPA 37, Section 4.4.2. 

	

N/A 27. 	Rooms containing engines located within structures have interior wullo, floors, and ceilings of at least 2�hour tine resistance rating. Reference: 2002 NFPA 

37, Section 4.4.2 
N/A 28. Rooms containing engines are adequately ventilated from a non�hazardous area. Reference: 2002 NFPA 37, Section 4.4.2 

ENGINE WIRING (Answer 29-31 for all engine installations.) 

’I 29. Wiring is is accordance with the 2002 NFPA 70 and the 2002 NIPA 37, Section 4.5 

’I 30. Are the Electrical circuits are designed to be "fail�safe, i.e. Engine shuts down automatically in case of control wire break, disconnect, or cutting. 

Reference. 2002 NEPA 37, Section 4.5 3.4: 
--_ Yes, circuits are foil sole 

No 

’I 31. Batteries, wining, and electrical protective devices are protected against arcing and accidental shorting 	Reference: 2002 NFPA 37, Section 4.5.4 

ENGINE EXHAUST (Answer 32-33 for all engine installations) 
32. Engine exhaust termination location is __!R5PcR.htRRLS 

( 
Required to terminate outside structure at a point where hat gases, sparks, an products of combustion will be discharged harmlessly and guarded to prevent 

personnel burns where necessary). Reference 2002 NFPA 37, Section 8.2.3. 
33. Anticipated engine exhaust temperature __!ETT--------. Reference 2002 NFPA 37, Section 8.3 and 8.4 for clearance requirements 

ENGINE REQUIREMENTS (Answer 34-39 for all engine installations). 

	

34 	Is Engine provided with an automatic engine speed control, as required? Reference: 2002 NFPA 37, Section 9.1 

_L Yes 
No 

’I 35. Reciprocating engines that are 10 Horsepower or more are provided with: 
* Device for high jacket wafer temperature or, high cylinder temperature 
C Device for low lubricating vii pressure or, is the case of a splash lubricated engine, for law oil level 
9  Provisions for shutting down the engine of the engine and a remote location 
C  An automatic engine shutdown device for engine suer�speed 
I An automatic engine shutdown device for high �lubricating oil temperature 
* Provisions for shutting down, from a remote location, lubricating oil pumps not driven by the engine. Reference: 2002 NFPA 37, Section 9.2.1 

	

36. 	Blank 

	

N/A 37 	Combustion gas turbine engines are equipped with the item in 34 above, and at least the following additional features: 
An automatic main speed control and overspeed shutdown control 

* A backup overspeed shutdown control that is independent from the main control specified above 
* As automatic engine shutdown device for low lubricating all pressure 
* As automatic engine shutdown device for high exhaust temperatures 
* Provisions for shutting down the engine from a remote location 
* 

 

Provisions for shutting down, from a remote location, lubricating oil pumps not directly driven by the engine 
* An automatic shutdown device for high exhaust temperatures 

A means of automatically shutting oft the fuel supply is the event of a flameout 
* n/a. Reference 2002 NEPA 37, Section 9.3 

38. One set of operating and maintenance procedures will be located where readily accessible to personnel operating on maintaining equipment. Reference: 

2002 NFPA 37, Section 10.1 

1 39. Emergency shutdown procedures will be conspicuously posted near the engine indicating the location of the fuel shutoff valve(s). Reference: 2002 NFPA 37, 

Section 10.2 
FUEL SUPPLY 

FUEL TANKS (Answer 40-78 for all fuel tank installations.) 
40. Fuel Tank is listed. Make, model, listing agency ------------------------------------------------ 
- GENERKC POWER S YSTEMS ENGINE U L 142 132 GAL TANK W/BASiN. OERIzON WIRELESS 

41. Tank is constructed at. 

- - Combustible Materials, as allowed by 2003 NFPA 30, 4.2.2 (2) (a�b) 
Noncombustible Materials 

N/A 42. Engine�mounted tanks securely mounted as the engine assembly and protected against vibration, physical damage, engine heat, and the heat of exhaust 

piping. 	Reference: 2002 NFPA 37, Section 6.3.1 

	

./ 43. 	Indoor and roof fuel tanks are securely mounted an substantial noncombustible supports. 	Reference -  2002 NFPA 37, Section 6.32.1, and Section 6.3.4. 

44, Fully Sprinkbened Building per NFPA 13 (affects exempt amounts). Reference -  2007 CBC, Table 307.1(1), and 2007 CFC Section 2703.1.1 and Table 

2703.1.1(1) 
, 	Yes 

No 

45. Tank is located in an exhausted enclosure (affects exempt amounts). Reference: 2007 CBC, Table 307.1 (1), and 2007 CFC Section 2703.1.1 and Table 

2703.1.1(1) 
Yes 

-I- No 
46. Room where task is stored is spninklered to Extra Hazard Grasp II hazard classification. 	Reference: 2002 NFPA 13, Section 5.4.2 

Yes 
_ 	No 

MSA 
ArEhitectsrre & Planning, Inc. 

4425 17th Street 
San Francisco, Ca 94114 

415.5*3.1363 	tax 948.251.1177 
94n13 Ana San Deg* San Franelnen 

SCALE 

SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMIT APPLICATION FOR DIESEL GENERATOR 	 NOT TO SCALE 



47. Tank has a nominal capacity of 480 gallons or less, building is fully sprinklered in accordance with NEPA 13, and tank is located or an exhausted 

enclosure. Reference: 2007 CBC, Table 307.1 (1 ), and 2007 CEC Section 27O3. .1 and Table 2703.1.1(1) 
- - Yen If yes, do not answer questions 48-53. 

No 

48. Tank has a nominal capacity at more than 480 gallons and is located in e room with the proper occupancy separation for H-3 occupancies (2007 CRC, 

Table 508.3.3). Fire rating provided is------------tar separation from a -----------occupancy. Building is tally sprinklered per NFPA 13, and tank 
is located in or exhausted enclosure. Interior wall and ceiling finish per 2007 CFC, Table 803.3. Shelving, racks, and wainscoting in such rooms shall be 
non�combustible material compatible with the hazardous material stored. Reference - 2007 CFC 2703.8.5 1 and 2703.9.9 

Yes 

L No 
You must also answer questions 49-53, most restrictive section applies. 
40. Roam where diesel tank is located is less than 1000 sq. ft. in area, not required to have an exterior wall. Reference: 2007 080, Section 415.3, exception 

Yes 

L No 
50. Room where diesel tank is located is minimum 2�hour enclosure, 2003 NFPA 30 43.4.3.4, but not lens than that required by 2007 CBC, Table 508.3.3 

Yes 

11 No 
51. Room where diesel tank is located is greater than 1000 sq. ft. in area, 25% of the perimeter wall shall be on exterior wall. Two exits are required; with 
one door directly to the exterior, that also nerves as Fire Department access. Reference: 2007 080, Section 1015 1 and Table 1015.1 

Yes 

2 No 
52. Fuel tank exceeds 660 gallons; the tank must be in a room by itself. Reference: 2002 NFPA 37, Section 6.3 2 2 

Yes 
2 No 

53. Amount of fuel connected to any one engine exceeds 660 gallons, or the aggregate capacities of all fuel tanks in a structure exceed 1320 gallons. Provide 
a technical report, justifying design in regard to: recognized engineering practices, with suitable fire detection, fire suppression, and containment means, to 
prevent the spread of fire beyond the room of origin. Report shall be prepared without charge to the City� Approval of storage amounts in this category 
requires specific approval of the Fire Marshal. Reference: 2002 NFPA 37, Section 6.3.2.2 and 6.3.2.3, 2007 CFC, 3404.2.10 

Yes 
Na 

54. Spill central / Leakage control in accordance with 2007 CFC, Section 2704.2 is provided. Reference: 2007 CFC, Sections 3404.2.10; and 2007 CBC, 
Section 415.6.2.5 

j Yen 
No 

Method used: 	FUEL RUPTURE BASIN 184 GALLON CAPACITY ATTACHED TO GENERATOR 

55. Indoor secondary containment in accordance with Section 2704.2.2 of the 2007 CFC is provided. Volume of largest vessel + 20 minutes sprinkler flow for 
room or minimum sprinkler design area, whichever is smallest. A monitoring method to defect hazardous materials in the secondary containment system is 

required (leak detection), and shall be equipped with a distinct visual or audible alarm to an approved area and sigrage per 2007 CBC, Section 415 6.2.6. 
Reference: 2007 CFC Sections 2704.2.2.1, 2704.2.2.3, 2704 2.2.4, and 2704.2 2.5; and 2007 080 Section 415 6.2 

Yes 
No 

Method used; Include volume of secondary containment and justification (attach calculations). 

56. Fuel Tank is filled via a closed piping system with remote fill. Required for all new installations of aboveground storage tanks in buildings, unless 
specifically approved by the Fire Marshal. 	Reference: 2007 SFFC, Section 7901.1.1.1 

1 Yes 
No 

57. Remote till inlet is located outside of building, free from sources of ignition and a minimum at 5 ft. away from building openings or of lines of property 
that con be built on. Opening is provided with a tamper�proof, liquid�tight cap which is closed when not in use and is properly identified. 2007 CFC, Sections 
3404.2.7.5.2 and 3404.2.7.5.6 

-2- Yes 
No 

1 58. Remote till inlet is provided with a permanent spilt containment bonin to prevent the inflow of hazardous substances into the environment. Reference: 2007 
CFC, Section 3404.2.9.6.8 

./ 59. Overfill protection is provided in accordance with the 2007 CrC, Section 3404.2.7.5.6, 3404.2.9.6.6, 3404.29.6.6.1, and 3404.2.9.6.6.2 
60. All tank openings are in accordance with 2007 CBC, Section 415.6.2.10; 2007 CFC, Section 3403.6.7; and 2003 NFPA 30, Section 4.3.4.7 

Yes 
No 

61. Metallic fill pipes are designed to minimize the generation of static electricity by terminating the pipe within 6 inches of the bottom of the tank, and will 
be installed to avoid excessive vibration. 2007 CFC, Section 3404.2.7 5.5 

_J.. Yes 
Na 

62. Piping systems are supported and protected against physical damage and excessive stresses in accordance with MSS SP-69, Pipe Hangers & Supports�
Selection and Application. 	Flexible connectors are provided to protect the piping system against damage caused by settlement, vibration, expansion, contraction, 
or corrosion. Reference: 2002 NFPA 37, Section 6.8.2 

Yes 
No 

Flexible connector details and specifications are included with this submittal. Make and model number: 

63. Fuel piping supports are protected against exposure to fire by: 
Draining liquid away from piping system at a minimum slope of not less than 1 percent 

_J_ Providing protection with a tire�resistive rating of not less than 2 hours, or 
Other approved methods. Please specify: 

Reference: 2003 NFPA 30, Sections 5.5.2; 2002 NFPA 37, 6.8; and 2007 CEO, Sections 3403.6.2 and 3403.6.8 
64 	All equipment, tanks, piping, pumps, etc. listed for their respective application and complete equipment list with submittal data submitted with the building 
permit plans. 

1_. Yes 
No 

65. Tank is provided with vents for normal vesting in accordance with 2007 CFC Section 3404.2.7.3 (II tank in double walled, interstitial space shall be vented 
also). 

Yes 
No 

66. Size of task normal vent piping is _...9C._, determined by (circle one) 2007 NFPA 30, or 4.2.5 API Standard 2000. Size of emergency vent piping is 
, determined by 2003 NFPA 30, 4.2.5.2. Provide manufactures IlL listing for tank vent sizes. Attach all calculations to verity vent calculations. 

67. Location of vent pipe outlet(s) for tank __________________________________ 
Vents shall be vented not less than 12 ft. above the adjacent ground level, shall be vented upward or horizontally away from closely adjacent walls, so that 
vapors will not be trapped by eaves or other obstructions, and shall be at least 5 ft. from building openings or property lines of properties that can be built 
on. Reference: 2001 CFC, 3404.2 7.3.3 
68. Tank is provided with emergency venting in accordance with 2007 CFC Section 3404.2.7.3 and 2003 NFPA 30, 4.2.5.2 

Yes 
No 

N/A 69. Room where tank is located is ventilated in accordance with 2007 CEO, Section 2704.3 and 2704.3.1 
Yes 
No 

70. Tank supports and connections are designed to resist damage as a result at seismic activity 	Reference: Section 2007 CFO, Section 2703.2.8, 3404.2.9.2; 
and 2003 NFPA 30, 4.2.4 

,J Yes 
No 

71. Piping, valves, tanks, or fittings ore subject to vehicular damage. (Guard posts or other approved means of protection shall be installed) Reference: 2007 CFC, Section 

2703.9.3 and 3404.2.9.6.5 
--- Yes 

2_ Na 
72. Fuel supply system is provided with adequate alarms, float�controlled salves, or mechanical or remote�reading�level gouges or protected sight glass gouges to aid 

personnel in properly operating the fuel system. Reference: 2002 NFFA 37, Section 6.5.2 (Note: all openings are restricted to the top of the tusk). 

_L Yes 
No 

I 73 All piping is double�walled, meets the requirements of 2007 CEO Section 2703.2.2, 2704.2.2.5, 3403.6 and 7902.1 .10.5 and is provided with a leak�detection system. 
Provide leak detection alarm per CRC Section 415.6.2, 414.7 and OFC 2704.2.5.5, with supervision as required by OBO Section 414.7.3, transmitting a trouble signal to a 

central station. The leak detection shall also provide Emergency Alarm per OBC 414.7.1 and CEO 2704.9. 
74. Stotionary�powered fuel pumps supplying fuel tanks have step controls sensitive to a tank’s high liquid level. 	Reference: 2002 NFPA 37, 6.5.3 

Yes 
No 

75. Fuel tanks supplied by pumps are provided with an overflow line, a high�level alarm, and a high�level automatic shut�off 	Overflow piping complies with section. 

Reference. 2002 NFPA 37, 6.5.4 
Yes 
Na 

--- n/a 
76. Clearance provided around tank is o minimum of 15 inches. Reference 2002 fIFPA 37, Sections 6.3.5.1.2 

Yen 
No 

77. Pressure relief valves and relief piping are provided where the potential exists for over�pressurizing fuel system piping, and is routed without values or traps to the 

source tank or collection system. Reference: 2002 NFPA 37, Section 6.5 

-1- Yes 
No 

--- n/s 
78. Hydrostatic test will be performed in the presence at the Fire Inspector for all piping and underground tanks. Reference: 2007 CFO, Section 3403.6.3 and 3404.2.12 

--- Yes TANK IS ABOVE GROUND 

I_ Na 
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR INSTALLATIONS SERVING REQUIRED EMERGENCY POWER SUPPLY SYSTEMS (LESS) (THIS CATEGORY INCLUDES AEMERGENCY SYSTEMS' AND ALEGALLY 

REQUIRED STANDBY@ AS DEFINED BY THE NEC. SEE DEFINITIONS SECTION. (COMPLETE QUESTIONS 79-92 WHEN INSTALLATION SERVES THIS IEEE OF EQUIPMENT) 
79. Locations housing required EPSS and Standby equipment will be provided with battery�powered emergency lighting. The charging system and the normal service roam 

lighting shall be supplied from the load side of the transfer switch. 	Reference: 2005 NFPA 110, Section 7.3 

Yes 

_L_ N o 
N/A 80. Generators serving EPSS systems will have a remote panel, powered by the storage battery, that complies with 2005 NEPA 110, Section 5.6 5.2 of the. Such panel will 

be located immediately outside at the [P55 service roam and will include all status indicators as required by 2005 NFPA 110 Table 
Yes 

_2_ No 

	

N/A 81. 	EPS equipment is provided with a minimum of 36 inches clearance on all sides 	Required when generator is used for required emergency loads. Reference: 2005 

NFPA 1 1 0, Section 7.2 5 
--- Yes 

_I_ Na 

	

82. 	Installation is serving high�rise building emergency power systems. 

--- Yes 

_1_ No 
Emergency and standby power status indicators are required in the tire control room per 2007 CEO, Section 91 1 . Status indicators shall include but not be limited to: 

running, failure to start, controller off’automatic", trouble (e.g., low oil, high temperature, soerspeed), fuel leak detection alarms (piping, tank, room), low fuel level alarms. 

Generator supervision devices, manual start and transfer features. 
N/A 83. Power Distribution/Riser Diagram has been reviewed and approved by the Electrical Inspection Division. 

Name of approving inspector:----------------------------------------------------------------- 
N/A 84. For generators serving EPSS, prime movers are provided with instruments and accessories as required by 2005 NFPA 1 1 0, Section 5.6.3 

Yes 
Na 

N/A 85. Engines for EPSS are located in a separate room of minimum 2�hour fire�rated construction. Only EPSS equipment is permitted is room. Reference: 2005 NFPA 

110, Section 7.2.1. 

IT: No 

	

N/A 86 	Electrical rooms for normal building power will be free of EPSS equipment. 
Reference: 2005 NFPA 110, Section 7.2.2 

Yes 
No 

N/A 87. Engines serving FF55 are provided with a remote manual stop station of a type to prevent inadvertent or unintentional operation station located immediately outside the 

generator room. Reference: 2005 NFPA 110, Section 5.6.5.6 

--- Yes 
No 

N/A 88. At least two sets of instruction manuals in accordance with Section 8.2.1 of the 2005 NFPA 110 will be provided to the building. One set will be located in a secure, 
convenient location near the equipment. The other set will be kept in a different secure location. Reference: 2005 NFPA 110, Sections 8.2.1 and 8.2.2 

Yes 

Na 
N/A 89. For EPSS systems, a routine and operational testing program has been designed and a written record in accordance with 2005 NFPA 110, Section 8.3.4 and 6.3.4.1 is 

in place to begin immediately after acceptance, including transfer switch and battery requirements. Reference: 2005 NEPA 110,  Section 8.3.5 and 8.3.7 

Yes 

--- No 
N/A 90. Generators serving EPSS shall employ a program�timing device to exercise the EPSS as described in Chapter 8 of NFPA 110, 2005 edition. The transfer switches for 

Level 1 and Level 2 EPSS shall transfer the connected load to the LIPS per the 2005 NEPA 110, Section 6.2.1 1 and 6.2.11.1 
Yes 

--- No 

	

N/A 91 	All elements of the fuel delivery systems serving emergency generators and tire pumps for required emergency power ore provided with a means of secondary power. 

Reference: 2005 NFPA 110, Section 7.9.9 and SFED Interpretation 
Yes 

--- No 

	

92. 	Fuel Tank is sized so that fuel is consumed within storage life (1-1/2 years), or provisions will be made to replace stale fuel with fresh fuel. Reference: 2005 NJFPA 

110, Section 7.9.1, 7.9.1.3 
Yes 
No 

N/A 93. Fuel tanks for EPSS are placed as close as practicable to the prime mover. Reference: 2005 NFPA 110, Section 7.9.2 

Yes 
No 

Final approval of fire pumps requires completion of a field acceptance test conducted in accordance with 2003 NFPA 20, Section 142 1. Pump test shall be attended by 

pump manufacturer, engine manufacturer, transfer switch manufacturer (when supplied), installing contractor, and should be attended by the owner. The SEED District Fire 
Inspector shall be notified in advance of the time and place of the test, and shall be provided with the pump acceptance test data. 

Final approval of required emergency generators requires completion of Installation Acceptance Testing in accordance with 2005 NEPA 110, Section 7.13. Person(s) 
responsible for testing generator shall exhibit competence, or may be rejected at the time of the test. The SFFD District Fire Inspector and the DBI Electrical Inspector shall 
be notified in advance at the time and place of acceptance testing, and shall be provided with written testing data. 
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2.06 Permit Application Checklist for Cellular Antenna Sites and all Equipment Serving the Cellular Antenna Site 
This checklist shell be printed on a drawing sheet and submitted an part of the plans submitted with any building permit application creating or modifying 

cellular antenna sites regardless of ftP emission quantifies. This checklist is designed to assist designers, installers, pies reviewers, and field inspectors. This 
checklist shall be prepared by the design professional and shall be stamped and wet�signed. 

This document is not all�inclusive of all requirements for cellular antenna sites and it is the responsibility of the designer to research the applicable 

codes. 	Documents referenced for this bulletin are as follows:  

FCC OFT Bulletin 56 �Questions and Answers about Biological Effects and Potential Hazards of Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields (August 1999) 

EEC OCT Bulletin 65 - Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Rediofrequency Electromagnetic Fields (Ed. 97-01 August 1997) 

FCC �A Local Government Official’s Guide to Transmitting Antenna BE Emission Safety: Rules, Procedures, and Practical Guidance (June 2, 2000) 

2007 California Building Cede (2001 CRC) 

2007 California Fire Code (2001 CFC) 

2007 California Mechanical Code (2001 CMC) 

2007 San Francisco Fire Code (2001 SFFC) 
2002 NEPA 13 Automatic Sprinkler Systems 
2002 NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm Cede 

’I 1. Description of scope of work (bath on the application and plans) shall match the actual work being done. 

’I 2. Plans shall include plan views and elevations showing all equipment locations and cable runs. 

3 . 	Submit an a drawing sheet the Sun Francisco Health Department Cellular Antenna Site (WrS) Checklist/Proposal/Engineer’s RE Report. The FCC requires 

carriers to inform and prevent occupational exposure (i.e. building maintenance workers, fine fighters, etc.) The RE report shall not specify locking the roof 
access door to keep the general public off of the roof per 2001 SPEC 1207.7.1.  The RF report shall be wet stumped and signed by an engineer. 

’I 4. Drawings shall reflect the striped/exclusion areas per the above RE Report with a minimum radius being 1 foot. 

’I 5. Notice to Workers warning signoge as applicable per the above RE Report: 
Signage shall be in English, Chinese and Spanish; The signage shall be permanently mounted at the stairwell side at the roof�access stairwell, door, in the Fire 

Central Room within proximity of the cell�site shutdown signage and any other space necessary to warn workers (le. parapets, street side of tine escapes); The 
signage shall be clearly labeled and visible from any direction of approach; The sign shall be weatherproof with contrasting background and lettering colors and 

shall be readable from at least fifteen (15) feet from the sign; There is a yellow triangle around the antenna symbol (see ANSI C95.2-1099); and Location and 
signage detail with site specific information shall be included on a drawing sheet. 
6. Provide a quantitative three�dimensional perimeter of the RF levels if the antennas appear to encroach an any means of exiting. 

7. Camouflaged antennas shall have 4inch x 4inch nignoge permanently mounted to the exterior of the RE screen as provided below. These antennas shall 
also hove the stripped exclusion area to the fullest extent of the antenna location with a minimum radius of 1 toot: 

The niqnage shall be clearly labeled and visible from any direction of approach even if access is achieved from the building face (i.e. ladders, cherry picker, 

etc.); The sign shall be weatherproof with contrasting background color and shall be recognizable from at least fifteen (15) feet from the sign; The sign shall 

contain the yellow triangle around the antenna symbol (see ANSI C95.2-1999); and Location and signage detail shall be included on a drawing sheet. 
8 	Plans shall show whether a new electrical service is installed for the call site. 	In general, buildings should only have one electrical service. 	However, with 

the prior approval of the San Francisco Fire Department and the Electrical Inspection Division, buildings may have one additional service to serve rooftop antenna 
equipment, provided a permanent placard is provided at the location of each service disconnect stating the location of the other and identifying the equipment 

served by each service. 

’I 9. 	Provide route at all cables from their origin to the equipment (plan, elevation and section views). 	Cables/wiring shall not be allowed in exit enclosures or 

in front of dry standpipes (2007 CBC 1020.1.1). 
10. 	EITHER: 
Provide a manual battery disconnect 

e Instructional sigroge shall be provided on the Procedure To Disconnect on Se�Energize Radio Frequency (RE) Signal for the above manual disconnect for the 

batteries. 
* Signage shall be permanently mounted sect to the battery’s electrical panel and clearly labeled in a phenolic label with a white background and black 

lettering. 	The title block shall be u red background and CT high white lettering. 

� The actual breaker(s) shall be a phenolic label (red background and white lettering) with lettering not lens than 1/8" high. 
� The aignage shall also be like posted in the FCC Room within proximity of the Fine Alarm Panel and building’s main electrical room within proximity of the 

reals shutoff. 
C A copy of the signage shall be included on a drawing sheet. 
C  Provide SPED approved key lock box for equipment/electrical room for battery/equipment shutdown. 
* The permanently mounted label abase the lock box shall read SEFD BATTERY DISCONNECT ACCESS KEY" and shall be a phenolic label with a red background 

and white lettering. 
x Location and label of the key lock box shall be included or a drawing sheet. 
OR. 

’I Provide 24 hour/7 days a week telephone service confer shut�down: 
C Provide instructional signoge for emergency shutdown of the cell site including telephone number and cell site identification number. 

* The sign shall state that there is no manual shut down for the cell site and to call the contact number (the number shall be printed on the sign) with the 

site identification number (the number shall be printed on the sign) for immediate shut�dawn of the site 24hr/7dayn a week. 
� The sign shall also state whether on not the back�up battery power to the antennas is also shut�down. 
� The signage shall be permanently mounted next to the main electrical shut�off, in the FCC room within close proximity to the Fire Alarm Panel, at the 

battery cabinet and at the equipment room. 
* The sign shall be clearly labeled in a phenolic label with a white background and black lettering. The title black shall be a red background and 1" high 

white lettering. 
* A copy of the sigrage shall be included on a drawing sheet. 

N/A 	11. 	Is a new HVAC system being installed? 
Yes 

* What is the volume of refrigerant used by the cooling unit(s)? 
* What is the type of refrigerant per 2007 CMC? _______________________ 
* Assure compliance with 2007 CFC Section 606. 

_L No 
N/A 	12. Plans state sequence of operations for any new detection, dampers, or fans. 

13. Plans shall clearly show locations of batteries and battery cabinets. 
14. Plans shall state whether the building is fully sprinklered or not 
15. In fully spninklered buildings, equipment rooms shall be provided with sprinklers in accordance with NFPA 13. 

16. Provide a fable on a drawing sheet showing the manufacturer, model, type, amount (gallons or pounds) of electrolyte, flooded lead acid, NI�Cd, VRLA or 

Li�ion. 	Please show detailed compliance with 2007 CFC Section 608 on the drawing sheets. When compliance with Section 608 of the 2007 California Fire 

Code in required, the following additional information shall be provided: 
� Rooftop battery rooms exceeding the above requirements shall be separated from the building and any openings as specified by the 2007 CRC and CMC. 

� Plans state that a separate fire department permit will be obtained from SEED Headquarters at 698 2nd St. 
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November 9, 2009 

Mr. Christopher Foss tar 

On Air, LLC 

247 O’Connor Street 

Menlo Park, California 94025 

Dear Chris: 

As you requested, we have updated our study of the H.P exposure conditions near the 

Verizon Wireless base station (Site No. 123326 "Fell & Dicisadero") proposed to be located 

at 333 taker Street in San Francisco, California. Our revised report is enclosed, reflecting a 

change in the proposed antennas. Fields in publicly accessible areas at the site arr still 

calculalrd tube below the applicable limits. Also aoached is a sketch showing a change to 

the slriping shown in the drawings - more in one direction and loss in another. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service and would welcome any questions on this 

material. Please let me know if we maybe of additional assistance. 

Sincerely yours, 

William F.Hammett 

ip 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Peter Hilliard (minuet). BY E-MAILovutn@voxrcoM 
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Verizon Wireless Proposed Base Station (Site No. 123326 "Fell and Dinisadero") 

333 Baker Street � San Francisco, California 

Statement of Hammett & Edison. Inc., Consulting Engineers 

The firm of Hammett & Edison, Inc., Consulting Engineers, has been retained on behalf of Verizon 

Wireless, a wireless telecommunications carrier, to evaluate the base station (Site No. 123326 

"Fall and Divinadnro") proposed to be constructed 01 333 Baker Street with respect to prevailing 

standards limiting human exposure to radio frequency energy. 

Background 

The San Francisco Department of Public Health has adopted a 10-point checklist for determining 

compliance of WTS facilities With prevailing safety standards. The acceptable limits for exposures of 

unlimited duration am those adopted by the FCC: 

Prnaa,l Wireless Service 	Aroma, 	Freucercv 	Occannconal Lire 	Public Li,nit 

Broadband Radia ("BRS") 	 2,600 	MHz 	3.00 mW/cm 2 	1.00 mW/nm2  

Advanced Wireless ("AWS") 	 1100 	 5.00 	 I 00 

Personal Communication ("PCS") 	1,930 	 5.00 	 1.011 

Cellular Telephone 	 870 	 2.90 	 (158 

Specialized Mobile Radio ("SMR") 	855 	 2.85 	 0.57 

Long Term Evolution ("LTE") 	 700 	 2.33 	 0.47 

{meslresariclice frequency range] 	30-300 	1.00 	 0.20 

This site was visited during normal business soars by Mn. Natalie Sablan, a qualified employee of 

Hammett & Edison. Inc., on April 8, 2009, and by the undersigned engineer on April 13, 2009, both 

non-holiday weekdays. Reference has been made to information provided by Verizon, including 

zoning drawings by MSA Architecture and Planning, Inc., dated November 26, 2007. 

Checklist 

1. The location aTol/ eoiatine untenaeO and façrl,lren atnite. Enislioe OF levels. 

AT&T had installed nine directional panel antennas in groups of three on the face of the roof parapet 

and on two faces of rooftop penthouses above the multi-story senior residential center located Cl 

333 Baker Stead. Existing RE levels for a person at ground new the site measured less than 1% of the 

most restrictive public exposure limit. 

F The location at alt approved fEd not installed) antennas and facilities. Expected Ric levels from 
armored antennas. 

No other WTS facilities are reported In be approved for this sire, but oat yet installed. 

3. The number and 15000 of WTS within 100 feet olemeoned site and c,rlireroteo of additive FAIR 
emissions zrpropo,scof.rilc, 

Them were no other WTS facilities observed within 100 feet 
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Verizon Wireless Proposed Base Station (Site No. 123326 Fell and Divisadero") 

333 Baker Street � San Francisco, California 

in front of she Verizon antennas and to ouch lessor distances behind, below, and above the antennas. 

Areas an the main roof ef the subject building may exceed the pub/se limit in front of the east-facing 

AT&T antennas. 

9 Deacrshe psn000edoienazeassile, 

Verizan has proposed to install a locality panel an the access ladder In the upper roof, so the proposed 

antennas would not he accessible to the general public. To present occupational exposures in excess 

of the FCC guidelines. no access within 9 feet in front of the antennas themselves. such as might occur 

daring building maintenance activities. should be allowed while the site is in operation, unless other 

mesures can be demonstrated to ensure that occupational protection requirements are met. Masking 

the upper roof with yellow paint stripes our to the roof edge in front of she l0T antennas and posting 

explanatory warning signs’ as the several mat access locations and as the antonaas, such that she signs 

would be readily visible from my angle of approach to persona who might need to work within that 

distance. would not be sufficient to meet FCC-adopted guidelines. Similar measures should already be 

in place for the other carrier 01 the usIa; applicable keep-back distances have not been determined as 

part of this study, although itix anticipated that a barricade will be needed in front of the AT&T 

antennas facing east. 

10 .Ltalemenl ofaulhsvrohie, 

The undersigned author of this statement is a qualified Professional Engineer, holding California 

Registrations Nor. E.t 3026 wad M-20676, which expire on June 30, 2011. This svnrh has been carried 

out under his direction, and all statements are true and correct of his own knowledge except, where 

noted, when data has been supplied by others, which data he believes to be correct. 

svuen i rga igsss5 oa td�pl y  aisbOET-vS color. synshal. andcessrentreeenrremedesioss Cenracs mnfrrmn(tnr 
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Verizon Wireless � Proposed Base Station (Site No. 123326 Felt and Divisadero"( 
333 Baker Street . San Francisco, California 

’I. Laccrrion (and number) afApplieans ’.r antennas  en and hack-nn facilities per building and loeusiaa 

(and nssmherl ofother tOTS at site. 

Verioan prapnsmn to meant six Poworxsave diretioaal panel antenaau- three dual band Model P65-I5-

XLH-MlsI for PCS and cellular service and shore Model P65-15-XL-2 for LEE service - on the 

elevator penthouse above the ranf. The antennas would be oriented in pairs (one of each)  tawsrd 

l0T, lflO0T, and 220 0T, and would be mounted at ciuleatixo heights ofaboni 86 foes above ground, 

5 feet above the upper aoaf, for she I0 5T antennas, and as about 92 fort above ground, 23 fret abuse 

the main roof and I I feet obese the upper roo C for the other antennas. 

5. Power ra tinE (maxi maman and expected noeratine nosrer) for all existing and ermeaaed baekap 
eauirmeat huh/eec to opplicattor. 

The maximum power rating of the transmitters to be installed are reported to be 16 watts (PCS), 

20 watts (cellular), and 40 watts (LEE). The power rating of the existing AT&T transmitters is not 

known. The actual operating power of the transmitters will depend upon the system lessen 

encountered after the physical cabling runs have been installed; the transmitters may operate at a 

power loss than their maximum rasing, such that the blat power radiated from the antennas does not 

oxcord the level given in Item 6 below. 

6 Total number cfwosis Per inaseottusian and total number ofu also for’ all installations as cite. 

The maximum effective radiated pow-or in any direction for Vorizenwould be 2,560 watts, 

representing simuIraneoas operation at 960 watts for PCS, 1.200 watts for cellular service, and 

400 n’uon for LIE service. AT&T had proposed to increase its maximum effective radiated power at 

the site to 11,800 sx’oIss. 

C Ptnsor mat elan showing method of allachm ens at anleaau.r, direerionaliry n/antennas, and heizhs 

abase res,flevel. Diaccen nearby inhabited huildinoa. 
The drawings show the proposed antennas to be mounted above the roof of the building, as described 

in Item 4 above. Thom were no observed sailer buildings nearby. 

8 Eslimased amhienlRE lose/a far praesaaed site and identify three-dimensional perimeter u - hero 

exposure standards are exceeded. 

For a person anywhere at ground, the maximum ambient RE level from the proposed Veriron 

operation by itself in calculated robe 0.00081 mW/cm 2_ which is 0,14% of the applicable public 

exposure linsit. Themrfore, ambient levels at the site are expected to remain below 1% of the public 

limit. The maximum calculated level at she top floor of the subject building for the proposed Vorizon 

operation by itself is 0.89% of the public until; the maximum calculated level at any nearby building 

for the proposed Vorizassoperation by itself is 0.53% of the public limit. The three-dimensional 

perimeter of RE levels equal to the public exposure limit is calculated to extend about 36 fees directly 

Verizon Wireless. Proposed Base Station (Site No. 123326 "Fell and Divisadero") 

333 Baker Street � San Francisco, California 

Conclusion 

Based on the information and analysis above, is in my professional opinion that the proposed Verizan 

Wireless base stols’en will comply with the prevailing standards limiting public exposure 10 radio 

frequency energy and, therefore, will not for this reason cause a significant impact on the environment. 

Potting of explanatory signs is recommended to establish compliance with occupational exposure 
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C. 	Emergency and First mild Pmeedume; 

1. Inhalation: Relrmos from eopcsure, mooe to hanh air, and apply oxygen it 
breathing is difficult. Consult physician Immediately. 

2. Skin; Wash with plenty of map and water for at least 15 minutes. Remove any 
contaminated clothing. Consult physician if skin irritation appeals. 

3. Eyes: Flush with plenty of water immediately for at least 15 minutes, lifting tower 
and upper eyelids novaniomnety. Consult a physician immediately 

4. Ingestion; Do not induce vomiting. Doe large quantities of water. Never give 
anything by mouth to an uevoosoioos person. Consvlt a physician Immediately. 

D. 	HANDLING AND STORAGE 

0. 	Dale Storage: Stem in a cool, dry place in closed containers. Keep away Imm 
:goltiwm oouroes and high temperature. 

I. Contact NomthStar Battery Company (417.875.8250) for shell life information. 

2. 	Handling: Avoid skin or eye conteoL A000 breathing vapors. Do not use naar 
sources otigrOton 

V. CARCINOGENICITY: Sao sector Ft.  Pad B Signs and Symptoms of Over E070sume" 
MEDICAL CONDITIONS AGGRAVATED BY EXPOSURE: See section IV, Part B Signs and 
Symptoms of Over Copesure 

VI. FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA: 

A. Flash Point: 	 hydrogen a  259C 

B. Auto Ignition Tentpamature: 	Hydrogen = 58C 

C. Extinguishing Media: 	 Dry chemical, foam, CO 

D. Unusual Finn and Explosion Hazards: Hydrogen and oxygen gesss are produced in the 
colts daring normal battery operator (hydrogen In flammable and oxygen supports 
combustion). Ttxase gases en tar the air through the Vent caps. To avoid the chance of  
Ito or explosion, keep epumhs and other sources of Ignition away from the battery. 

E. Firefighting PPE: 	 Full protective clothing and 

NIOSH-approved self-contained breathing apparatus 
with toll tacepieoe 

r
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X. 	PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE HANDLING AND USE: 

A. 	Hygiene Practices: Following ennlact with intenoel battery cornponanln, wash hands 
thoroughly before eating, drinking, or Smoking.

B. 

	

Respiratory Fri dino: Waam safety gl4900s. Do not permit flames on sparks In tine 
vicinity of lottery(s). if battery electrolyte acid) conws in contact with clothing, discord 
clothing 

C. 	Protective Measumes: 

1. tamenue combustible rrsttodals and all sorunces of Ignition. Coven spills with aide 
ash (sodium carbonate) or quicklime (calcium oxide). Mix Well. Make certain 
nninturo is noutral, thee collect residue and place tee drum or other suitable 
container. Dispose 01 as hazardous waste. 

2. Wear ecid-nesietent hoots, chemical taco nhmeld, chemical splash goggles, and 
add.tssistenl gloves. Do not release umoneutnaliaed acid. 

D. 	Waste Disposal Method C): 

3. 	Battery electrolyte (add); Neutralize asabove fore op:11, collocl menidun, and 
place inadrum or suitable container. Dispose of  hazeldouswaeto. 

2. Do not lush mad contaminated acid In snoer. 

3. In case of occidental spill. utiltee personal protective equipment. i.e., taco shield, 
rubber apron, lubber sutemy shons. 

4. Baootios: Send to teed smrslter tom reclamation Following applicable Federal, 
State and moral regulators; . Product can be recycled along with auloarrotimue (SLI) 
lead acid batteries. 

S. 	Battery may be returned, shipping pro-paid, to the manufacturer or any distributor 
for recycling. Sea 1.0 for manutecttrnem’e address or visit our nob site ' 
omnc.notlhstambattmy.como. 

in acacrdaaue In Local, Slate and Federal regulations and lawn. 

E. 	Other handling and Storage Precautions: 	 None Required. 

XI. 	ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION: 

Lead and its compounds ase pose a thteat it neieaoed to the enuironmant 
See Waste Disposal Method in 500tion X, Part D. 
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VII. REACTIVITY DATA: 

A. StabOlt5r 	 Statue 

B. Conditions to Avoid: 	 Sparks and other sources of ignition. 

C. In000npatbility; (materials to avoid) 

1. 	Leadlleed ootnpeuede; Potassium, carbides, eultdes, peroxides, phosphorus. 
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1. 	PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION: 

A. ChomicaUTrade Name (per on label); 	Lead Acid Battery 

B. Chemical Femnhtylcl408irca8orr, 	 Electrical Storage Battery 

C. Menctacturers Name & Address: 	 NorthStar Battery Co. LLC 
4000 Continental Way 
Spnngtield, MO 65803 

D. Contoct 	 U.S. - NSB Safety and health Department 
Phone: (417) 575-9219 
Fax: (417) 575-8260 

Acot 	NorthStar Battery Pty Ltd 
Phone: 0258881998 

E. Emergency Inlorrna900; 	 Cherntrac (US. Cerada& MoOre) 
Phone: (800)424-9300 

Chembec (Outside 30. Canada It Modoe) 
Phone; +1(703) 527.3887 )eott collect) 

F. Non-thaaandomus Classification 
1 

Per OS DOT, Nerthntar Battery Company products, submitted and tented byWyte Labs, 
have been deemed to rnei all requirements as specified in 49CFRB 179.159(d) ler 
aecepflan as hazardous material elasoiftcattcrm. 

((. 	HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS/IDENTITY INFORMATION: 

M.l..tl. COO Numn&.r 0580 

44. laea.mrm. OmmA. semi 

BOOtH tiltS MOaN 

20 SO 150 lw 

Eocenfea lSmitoA 98+1 1400 W  II 7664-aB-a I t 

Pt,eaemamemommcevtea000t l5Eo.5t4.1 6l rem 1a0100 endure data. 

Oea*ateM.arl.t 	as.Omhre.m5areaaoasda 	lasaaaaasSalntns. 	eutreatoetaadraa 

eanoplel.eranycsdne&mlmMmA 	 0B401i 	 Baesaa 
LaatOddGateI 	lt.n*a&eos005r0005aatia 	 9,laataal.BamScaOIaaaaata 

	

de.OmreOaaasO.1a.nusuamd. 	 tm*aalmee 
Ocd5ltaantat 

Nets; Product contains tonic chemicals that are subject to the reporting requirements of 0091cr 
302 and 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Knee Act of 1986. 

Baa: 05.25-Be J 	DOn: ass-See 	I Moctaree; 4.3,1 1 	800; 888-em-er-On 	J a° roe 
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II). 	PHYSICAL DATA 

Material is solid at normal temepnratumes. 

A. 	Electrolyte: 
I. 	Speetfc Gravity: 	 1.250-1.350 1,91dm,m 1  
2. Boiling Point: 	 1 1W )230- F) 
3. % Vetattles By Weight: 	Not Applicable 
4. SOlublilty in Water. 	 158% 
5. Melling Point Lead; 	327CC (621 -F) 
6. Vapor Density 	 Not Determined 

B. 	Appearance and Odor 

1. 	Electrolyte Is  dear liquid with an acidic odor. 

IV. HEALTH HAZARD INFORMATION 

Under normal operating conditions, because the battery is ton.oplIlable, the Internal matomial will 
not be hazardous to your loath. Only imrtsmnally exposed material during pmddoctor or oars 
breakage or extreme heat (fire) may be hazardous to your health. 

A. 	Routes of Entry: 

1. Inhalation: Add mist from Isrmat:cn process may cause respiratory ircitation, 

2. Skin Contact; Acid may cause lmnitoaos, bums andlor ulceration. 

3. Skin Absorption Not a signifoart roumo of entry. 

4. Eye Contact: Add may cause sever Irritation, bum, cornea damage and/or 
blindness. 

5. Ingestion: Add may cause  Irritation of mouth, throat, ennyhugue and stomach. 

B. 	Signs and Symptoms of Over Exposure: 

I. 	Acute Ettnute; Over exposure to nod stay load to toss otappebte, constipation.
steeplesenoss and fatigue. Over eoposum to acid tray Bad to skin Initiation, 
comneal damage 01 the ayes and upper respiratory system. 

2. 	ChronIc Effects; Lead and its components may onune damage to kidney. and 
nervous syntom. Acid and Its oompoeerts may cause lung damage and 
pulmonary camdilioro. 

3. 	Potential to Cause Canner; The International Agency for Research on Cannon 
has classified fatmng rimorganic acid mist containing solfumio acid" as a Category 
1 carcinogen, a substanca that Is carcinogenic to humane. This classification 
dons not apply to Squid loner of sultumte acid or nolfudo and solutions contained 
Within a battery. Inorganic acid mist Is not generated under nomrnat use of this 
product Misuse of the product, each as overcharging, may howwrer mesull in the 
generation of sulfuec add mist. 
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2. 	Battery electrolyte (acid): Combustible materials, strong reducing egsnbn, 
most metals, cembides, organic materials, chlonalee, nitrate, pionetas, and 
fulminates. 

D. 	Hazardous Dauompaslllon products: 

1. Leadlfead cotrpoonds; Oxides of mad and sulfur. 

2. Battery electrolyte (auld): Hydrogen, sudturdioOlde, and sulfur irmenide. 

E. 	Conditions to Avoid: 

High temperature. Battery electrolyte (acid) will mnaot with water to produce heat. Can 
moot with oxidizing em csduoing agents. 

VIII, CONTROL MEASURES 

A. Engineering Controls. 

Stone Iaadlaoid batteries rmalth adequate veetiatloo. Room oentiiebon in required for 
Wanes utilized tom standby power genemation. Never recharge batteries In an 
onnantileeled, erdoeed space. 

B. Work Practices: 

Do not remove cent oOvsrs. Follow shipping and handling Instructions which are 
applicable to the battery typo. To avoid damage to Ienniraie and seals, donor double-
lack industrial batteries. 

C. Personal Protective Equlpnmant: 

I. 
 

Respiratory Protection: None required under normal handling 000d&cns Doming 
battery formation (high-rate charge condmtion), acid mist can be generated which 
may cause respiratory irrmtabco. Ann, if acid spillage 000urn in a confnod space, 
exposure nory occur. If Irritation occurs, wear a respirator suitable for protection 
against add mint 

2. 	Eyes and Faoa -  Chemical splash gogglos are preferred. Also ecceplable era 
"utnon-gogs" one chemical face shield worn over safety glasses. 

3. Hands, Arm, Body. Vinyl mated, VC, gauntlet type gloves with rough Irish are 
Profaned 

4. Other Special Clothing and Equipment: Safety oboes em recommended when 
handling batteries. All footwear must Inset maqulmemnoelr of ANSI Z41.1 ’Rev. 
1072. 

IX. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES; 

A. Not applicable under normal conditions. 

B. In case of damage resulting in bneakage 01 the battery container, sea VIII, Sao. C 
Pemsneai Protective Equipment. 
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XII. NFFA HAZARD RATING: 	SULFURIC ACID: 

Flammability (Red) 	 a 	S 

Health (Blue) 	 = 	3 

Reactivity (Yellow) 	 = 

XIS. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND INTERt4A110NAL SHIPPING REGULATIONS: 

PmppecShipping SN2HOD.Battery, oat, non-spillable (elf Elsie storage) 
Naee 

Batteries mmest be padmld B pitted against shod rims-Its arid lenhy secured to adds or paints. 
I6TA 

Pachaphg koattuohon 806 1401 meetlotad per tpacirl pmeubiet 567. 

Nomlmatam Battery Company pmcOutta, submitted and tested by Wyte Labs. have been deenmed to 

US DOT Nest all mequriteermis as spouifad is 400F8( 113.100 )d) for tewpmior as haaamdws meleiai 

claseBcehar 

Nemhsler Battery Cosmpary produds, autenhtad and tested by WIll Labs, ham been detnad to 

Igooeent all mequimeeanoel rpedtsd In special pmoustam Out for dalrmoetasm of ’Non-Spillable and 

err rot alti(ndWthe pmouidon 01 his Coda, 

XIV. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS: 

TLV 

� Sulfuric Add - Occupation Exposure Limit. AUSTRALIA TWA 1mg1mn3,JANI 503 
� Lead- Occupation Exposure Limit - AUSTRALIA TWA Oft mglm3, 2002 
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NOTES: 

UPON FURTHER REVIEW OF THE CFC 2007 608.1, WHICH STATES 
"STATIONARY STORAGE BATTERY SYSTEMS HAVING AN ELECTROLYTE CAPACITY 
OF MORE THAN 50 GALLONS (189 L) FOR FLOODED LEAD ACID, NICKEL 
CADMIUM (NI�CD) AND VALVE�REGULATED LEAD ACID (VRLA), OR 1,000 
POUNDS (454 KG) FOR LITHIUM�ION, USED FOR FACILITY STANDBY POWER, 
EMERGENCY POWER OR UNINTERRUPTED POWER SUPPLIES, SHALL COMPLY 
WITH THIS SECTION AND TABLE 608.1.". 	IT WAS DETERMINED THAT THE 
PROPOSED VERIZON EQUIPMENT SITE IS EXEMPT DUE TO THE TOTAL 
ELECTROLYTE VOLUME WHICH IS SPECIFIED IN THE BATTERY INFORMATION 
TABLE IS LESS THAN 50 GALLONS. 

NORTHISTAR 
5E’rr0EE V NO LD55 5,A. IV V 

Northstar Battery Lead and Acid weihLs per 12 Volt Battery 
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0 
N 
di 
’ .7 
N 

0’ 

0 

0 

> 
7- 

3- 

I 	Dii 02-08-06 	 I 	DOR 092-206 	 I 	DN soo-544-16-02 	I 

Bottery Information 

Battery Electrrolyte 	Data 	- 	12V Monoblocs 

Battery Total 	# 	of 
Total 

Electrolyte 
Total 

Electrolyte Sulphuric 	Acid 	Volume/Unit 
7 

Sulphuric 	Total 	Acid 	Weight 
Total 

Electrolyte 	Total 	Units 	X 
= 	Electrolyte 

Total 
Total 	Units 

Sulphuric 
Model Battery 	Units 

Installed 
Volume Weight Acid 	BY 	Electrolyte Volume Acid 	BY 	Total 	Electrolyte Volume/Units 

Volume/Units 
= 	X Acid 

Weight/Unit 
GAL/Unit LBS/Unit Volume 	Per Unit Weight 	 Weight (GAL) (LBS) 

NSB-170�FT 45.76 CAL = 22 

Nortbstar 22 2.08 GAL 22.9 	LBS 43.2% 	0.9 GAL/2.08 GAL 42.3% = 388 LBS/BiB LBS Units 	x 	2.08 213.4 LBS 	= 	22 	Units 

Battery 	Co. GAL/Unit 9.7 	LEIS 

417-575-8219 
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I 	STAND-BY GENERATOR AREA 	 I. 

A- LOCATED ON GROUND LEVEL 
I 

(E) 6 HIGH CHAINLINK FENCE 

(E) GENERATOR 

(E) TRASH ENCLOSURE 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS PERMANENT 
STAND-BY GENERATOR ON CONCRETE PAD 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS � 
CMU WALL TO MATCH EXISTING 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS 10 
WIDE DOUBLE SWiNG ACCESS GATE 
WITH 5 ACCCSPATH. 



KEY PLAN 

vl-.~ vertn wireless 
2785 MITCHELL DRIVE 

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598 

MSA 
Architecturg & Planning, Ieec. 

4425 179, Street 
Son Francisco, CD 94114 

415.943.1363 	 fax 948.251.1177 
Soflto A" Son Diego Son Francisco 

AVE SEAL 

PROJECT NO: 123326 

DRAWN BY: USA 

CHECKED BY: RZ 

CAD 	F I LE: 123326 

SUBMITTALS 
A 07/21/10 lOOT ZONING REV. 

7 07/06/10 lOOT ZONING REV, 

6 00/12/10 1005 ZONING REV. 

5 02118110 1005 ZONING REV. 

11/13/09 1005 ZONING REV. 

3 11/26/07 1005 ZONING REV ,  

2 10/10/07 1005 ZONING REV 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS 
SET OF DOCUMENTS IS PROPRIETARY 
AT NATURE. 	ANY USE OR DISCLOSURE 
OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES TO 
VERIZON WIRELESS IS STRICTLY 
PROHIBITED. 

SITE 

23326 
FELL & 

DIVISADERO 
333 BAKERSTREET 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA, 94117 

SHEET TITLE 

INGRESS/EGRESS 
PLAN 

SHEET NUMBER 

A-1 . 1  

PARTIAL BASEMENT PLAN 
SCALE 	2 PARTIAL GROUND FLOOR PLAN 
I2’1�V" 	0 	5 . 	10’ 	 2 0  

6fMi 
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COLUMN 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS 
16- -g" X 20-0’ EQUIPMENT! 

PROPOSED RF 	- 
WARNING SIGN PERM. 
ATTACHED TO RF 
CONCEALMENT COVER 

PROPOSED RADIUS - 

LEASE AREA ON (N) 12’ 	MT. 
STEEL PLATFORM AT BASEMENT 

YELLOW PAINT STRIPING 
AROUND VERIZON 
WIRELESS ANTENNA 
LOCATION PER EMF 

PROPOSED VERIZON REPORT 
WIRELESS FLOOR TO 
CEILING CHAJNLINI< 
FENCE, 1P. 

(F) AT&T PANEL - 
ANTENNAS (ABOVE) WRELESSTELCO BOX 

PROPOSED EMERGENCY 	 ILL 
1400 CELL SHUTDOYftI SIGNAGE 	 I ir 	 PROPOSED VERIZON 

GAB j2 	 PER FIRE DEPT 	 i IN 	PROPOSED VERIZON 	tJ 	WIRELESS COAX 
(B) 	-. 	III 	WIRELESS INTERSECT 	 CABLE TRAY ON 

_L.-._L_.J 	 CABINET 	 PENTHOUSE ROOF 

LIE 
CAB fl 

(0) 

LIE 
CAB 42 

(D) OSED RF SIGNAGE 
EMF REPORT 0 5 

FUR FiN 

(F) SHAFT FOR 
PROPOSED VERIZON 
WIRELESS COAX CABLE 
TO ROOF 7X13 
(OPT- 1) 

IAN 

(E) PENTHOUSE 
QE 

Li 

PROPOSED VERIZON 
WIRELESS PANEL 
ANTENNAS (2) PER 
SECTOR. 3 SECTORS 
TOTAL 

vrItwireless 
ms WTt*lLLbRPE wAurr.REEc A*4$ 

(F) WALL 

PROPOSED RE SIGNAGE PER CUF 
REPORT B 5’ ABOVE FLR FIN 

7 / 
	

UEPEERQQE 
PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS 

I 	 FULL-WALL CONCEALMENT SCREEN. 
/ I 	 MOUNTED ON PENTHOUSE ROOF 

I CONCEALING (N) & (F) ANTENNAS, 
(PAINT TO MATCH EXISTNG) 

4ç 	
(E) LADDER W/ (N) 	

MSA I 	SECURITY COVER & SIGNAGE. 
I 	VERIZON WIRELESS ACCESS 	 Architecture & Planning, Inc. 

44U ITIA W.4 

41SX3.13n 	ft. 646.251.1"T 

/ 	 . 
I ,I 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS 
PANEL ANTENNAS (2) PER 	 wI.aqpm 

:7 	

SECTOR, 3 SECTORS TOTAL, 

. 	

BELOW (F) AT&T ANTENNAS 

\ 	)" PROPOSED RE SIGNAGE PER EUF 
REPORT 0 5’ ABOVE FUR FIN 

 J 
 APPROX LOCATION OF 

2’-O 	1-MOBILE (2) PANEL  
ANTENNAS. BELOW PROPOSED 

I 	ON ANTENNAS 

I
PROPOSED RE WARNING 

I 	 Ill SIGN PERM. AITAC 

COVER 	

HED 
. 	 I TO RF CONCEALMENT 	\ 

I  
- 	 I 	�, 

I 	 SECTOR ’B’ 

DOORS 
am an � 

UP 

F� PROPOSED EMERGENCY 
.- 
w 

SHUTDOWN SIGNAGE PER 
FIRE DEPT REQUIREMENT 

PROPOSED VERIZON 
WIRELESS 4’ WIDE 
ACCESS GATE 

� � � � � no � III 
PRIMARY EXIT ROUTE 

I 

I __ 	-IPROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS I P°ECY NO: 	123326 

/ 	 PANEL ANTENNAS (2) PER ISECTOR, 3 SECTORS TOTAL . DRAWN BY: 	 1454 

, 

[E) LADDER 	\ I " 
/ 	 ’1 	�Y’ 

- 2 -�4- PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS . 	VERTICAL COAX CABLE TRAY 
PAINTED TO MATCH (E) 
PENTHOUSE 

i--- r 	--- -- 

CHECKED BY, 	 Rh 

CAD FILE: 	 123326 

SUBMITTALS 
10/14/10 IWX ZONING REV. 

-1’ 100% ZONING REV 
IWX ZONING REV, 

7 JI2/1I ioox ZONING REV- 
02/IM10 ioz ZONING REV. 

_i_  11/13109 1009 ZONING REY 
3 II/26I7 IOOZ ZGI*EG M. 

1, 	*FORMATION COWTAIND 	Th 	1 

	

CIOiFS IS PRCPRETARV 	I 
I(ATLME. 	ANY WE OR 00CLOSURE PROPOSED RFSIGNAGE/ 

PROPOSED RF- 4
I’ ABOVE FLR FIN 4 	PRO*IRETED. 

WARNING SIGN PERM. 	" \ 	I I 	 �’L 	 \ 
ATTACHED TDRF  
CONCEALMENT COVER 

	
E 	 " 	 1 	 I 	 SITE 

	

VZW SECTOR ’C’,’K ’ 	t 	 \ .) 	 L 	
123326 

.# 2200 	/ " I 	k 	 \ y 	 FELL & 

(X \ 	 \ 	, -- i! 	DIVISADERO -fw
333 BAKER STREET 

7V ’- 	 SAN FRANCISCO, CA, 94117 

PROPOSED VERIZON 	’-  
WIRELESS EQUIPMENT/ 	 PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS 	 SHEET TITLE 
LEASE AREA AT 	 " , 	I 	 \, COAX ROUTE VIA (F) CHASE 
BASEMENT FLOOR, 	 ’... 	 PROJECT AREA 

SEE 27A-2 	 /1 -r 	 PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS 	 PLAN ' EQUIP. 

I CPS ANTENNA. (2) 	 ANT./EQUIP. LAYOUT 
L--------MOUNTEQQ)_ SHAFT  ._,--- -------. 

PROPOSED RF S GRADE 	(1 BUILDING ROOF 	 (F) AT&T COAX CABLE 	 SHEET NUMBER 
PEREMFREPORT 	 ’’ 	 TRAYON ROOF 	 J 	i 	 .. 	.- =!�_�. 	 I 

r  

	

6.4 mmmiiii 
	- 2IPROJECT AREA @ ANTENNAS 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS 
EQUIPMENT CABINETS MOUNTED 
ON NEW STEEL PLATFORM AT 
BASEMENT LEVEL 

NOTE: 
PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS 
EQUIPMENT HEIGHT 7-0. 

(F) PIPE 

(N) ROOM VENTILATION! 
EXHAUST FAN W/ DAMPERS 
PER CFC 2007 608.6.1 
DC TO PROVIDE NEW 
HYDROGEN SENSOR TO 
ACTIVATE THE NEW EQUIP 
ROOM EXHAUST FAN, 

---I 

U 
11 

UP 

I 
I 
I 
I ’I 	I 	 EXIT ROUTE  I 

law om _ __ _ 
SECONDARY EXIT ROUTE 14 

/ 

PROJECT AREA @EQUIPMENT 

(F) STAIR NOTE: 
FOR RF SIGNAGE, 
SEE DETAIL 

A’-8 

FOR EMERGENCY 
SHUTDOWN SIGNAGE, 
SEE DETAIL 

KEP 



(E) 8’ HIGH 
CHAINLINK FENCE 

(E) TRASH 
ENCLOSURE 

PROPOSED VERIZON 
WIRELESS PERMANENT 
STAND�BY GENERATOR 
ON (N) CONCRETE PAD 

ME 

IM 

PROPOSED VERIZON 
WIRELESS CMU WALL 
TO MATCH EXISTING 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRE 
10’ WIDE DOUBLE SWING 
ACCESS GATE 

V 

(N 

(N 
(N 
(N 
(N 

a 
(N 

0 

hi 
a 

c/I 
> 
0 

hi 
U- 

(0 I 
(NI 
(N I 	 (E) BUILDING 
(NI 
(NI 

U- 
U) 

> 

0 

S 
(0 

0 

0 
(N 

oz j PROJECT AREA @ GENERATOR 

ft .. 	5 , �B" 

NOTE: 

UTILITY BORE OR TRENCH 
TO BE CONFIRMED. PROPOSED VERIZDN WIRELESS 

12 WIDE ACCESS ROUTE 

\ 
venQn wireless 

2785 MITCHELL DRIVE 
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598 

(F) PG&E PAD MOUNTED -  
TRANSFORMER (T-2667) AND

\ 	

" , 
PROPOSED POWER P.O.C. 

ii 
8-6"  

(E) TRANSFORMER 	
I 	 I I 	 I 	

p 
(E GENERATOR 	 - I 	

----------------- ------------- 

4  

R 	

_
G.&E. 	 (E) P.G&E. VAULT 	 I I 

VAULT 	 I I 
3-3" 	5-9"  

 I 	12-0  

- 	 A’�I)" 

MSA 
ArchItoctsre & Planning, Inc. 

4425 17th Str,ot 
S,n Fr,nsi,co, C 94114 

415.594.1943 	fx949.251A177 
S,nt4 An, S,n DIO9O Sn Fnncinco 

www. lnsa-ap.COIfl 
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( 	TRASH 	 I 	 I FNJ CI 10 	123326 
. 	 I 	 ENCLOSURE 	 I 	 ______ 

DRAWN BY 	 MSA 
______________ 

... 	-..- 	... 	
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ICHECKEDSY 	 RZI 

ICAD FILE.123328 

SUBMITT,ALS 
I 	

: 

	

LNING

CHOOT NING REVZO

E)OO7ZONINC REV. 

- 	
0 I I 	 o 10hZ ZORINC REV 

 I_ 	_ 	_ 	I I 	 0 1007 ZONING R 

 I 	 PROPOSED VERIZDN 	 I 	 0 100% ZONIRGREV. 

	 I WIRELESS METER PANEL 	 I 	 9100% ZONING REV. 

_ ____’::- _::::::::::::::::::::::::t::::::’ I 	 711007 ZONING REV 

PROPOSED VERIZON 	/ 	: 	

TIlE .NrORMANOICONTAINEDiNT:S 

W IRE LESS 5’LJTILITY 	
’RAI 

 E

~ N~o 
ROE ANY USE OR DISCLOSURE 

EASMENT 	 01-1,1? 

/------------------------ _5 --------------------------- 	 . 	
(E BUILDIN 

14 ’ -9" 
G 	 (NOI - IU.ILD. 	

IS SI -I OILY 

PROPOSED VEPIZON WIRELESS 	 I 	 .-  
U.G. POWER CONDUIT ROUTE 	

- 
�I 	 C 

WITHIN A 5’ WIDE UTILITY 	 2 	 / 0 
EASEMENT 	 FHL & 

DV SADHRO 
333 BAKER STREET 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA, 94117 

� ET 00 F 

S.HLL.I 	
NiJV-IF( 

SCALE W 
3/8=70" 1  0 	1’ 	3’ 	5’ 



APPROX. LOCATION OF 
Trn-MOBILE (1) PANEL 
ANTENNAS INSIDE A 
(F’) FAUX T VENT 	 4b  TOP OF (E PENTHOUSE 

–86, A.G.L. 

TOP OF (E) PENTHOUSE ROOF 
94.2 AO L. –  

VERIZON ANT, RAD. CENTER 	 . -. 

–92.2 A,C.L. (SECTOR 6) 	 ’" H 

-7 AOL. 
(E) CHIM NEY 

TOP OF ROOF 
–69’ AOL 

OONEALMENT 
PAIWT TO 

momikim 

PROPOSED (2) 1-MOBILE PANEL ANTENNAS, MOUNTED ON (C) UPPER 
PENTHOUSE WALL, BEHIND NEW CONCEALMENT SCREEN 

� TOP OF (E) AT&T ANTENNAS 

� 	1 
 

194.2’ A.C.L. 

(C) AT&T PANEL ANTENNAS 
11-0� ON (E) PENTHOUSE 

TOP OF  (Q PAPAPFT 

". , ------- 4PARTIAL EAS T ELEVATION I 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS PANEL ANTENNAS, 2 PER 
SECTOR, 3 SECTORS TOTAL MOUNTED ON (E) UPPER 
PENTHOUSE WALL, BEHIND NEW CONCEALMENT SCREEN, 
FINISH TO MATCH COLOR & TEXTURE (E) BUILDING 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS OF’S 
ANTENNA. (2 TIP, MOUNTED ON (E) 
SHAFT 

(C) AT&T PANEL ANTENNAS 
TOP AT 61,2’ ON (C) 
PARAPET 

(C) BUILDING 

V--~ imvi wireless 
1115 WYCHELL DRP.’E 

WAQWT CREEK, CA NU B  

I 11 
A,chit.ctur, & 	Iw. 

440 17* 
,’*,1IW, C. "1 

 14 
 

41I.II$7 	* 146251.IIfl 
&,’.t.An. 	 K. 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS EQUIPMENT 
i LEASE AREA AT BASEMENT 

EAST I BAKER STREET ELEVATION I 10 	w 

VERIZON ANT. RAD CENTER (SECTOR C) (E) AT&T PANEL 
,� ------------ -% 	

I 	–92.2’ A.G . L. 	 1 ANTENNAS MOUNTED 

0 
TOP OF (C) PENTHOUSE ROOF ’ 	

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS GPS 	 / 
� 	

, 	 .� 	. 	� 
ON (E) PENTHOUSE APPROX. LOCATION OF 

–94,2 	A.G.L �� i1 i 	I 	ANTENNA, (2 1YP. MOUNTED ON (C) 	I T-MOBILE (1) PANEL 
(C) AT&T PANEL ANTENNAS 	 �" .� 	" 	 � 	 , 	 ’;� 	 . I 	 SHAFT  TOP OF (E) AT&T ANTENNAS ANTENNASINSIDE A 
MOUNTED ON (E) PENTHOUSE 

. 

ANT- RAO  CENTER  (SECTOR  A) 

:; 

TE 
oc:T:o:E 

h 
L. 

 

� 	 ______ 

’ 

 

(P) T - MOBILE EQUIPMENT  

gA:: PARTIAL WE 	

’Lyt!~~  

6 ff  LCHESTING 	 -�-- 	� � - - - - - - - - - - - - � - - 
� 

 
PROPOSED 	

i;-- 
 VERIZON WIRELESS PANEL ANTENNAS. 2 PER - 	, � 	- 	� � 	, 

/ 
SECTOR, 3 SECTORS TOTAL, MOUNTED ON (C) UPPER 	. 	_j �,� � 	’,’ 	’ 	� PENTHOUSE WALL BEHIND NEW CONCEALMENT SCREEN 
FINISH TO MATCH COLOR & TEXTURE (C) BUILDING 

� 	: 	� 	. 	’- 
___________________________________________ 	IUEiL1k[fl1jiI!j’, 	.: 	. �: 	� 	’ 

(E) BUILDING
1L 	1 	I 

GROUND LEVEL 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS EQUIPMENT 
LEASE AREA AT BASEMENT 

PROJECT NO: 	123326 

DRAWN BY: 	 MSA 

CHECKED BY: 	 RZ 

Ic#D FILE: 	123326 

SUBMITTALS 
B 110/14/11 11 1001% ZONING REV. 

B 7/21/1 100% ZONING REV. 

7 17/0811 100% ZONING REV, 

6 9/12/1 100% ZONING REV, 

F 0/18/1 100% ZONING REV. 

L34 11/13/08 100% ZONING REV. 

II/2(07 100% ZONING REV. 

INC PIFORWOIOI4 CONTAINED N THIS 
SET OF XCUIINNTS IS PPOPINET*Y 
RE NBIURE. MV USE 09 DISCLOSURE 
OTHER flWI ThAT W14ICH RELATES TO 
RERIZON WIRELESS IS STRICTLY 
PROMRW- 

SITE 

123326 
FELL & 

D IVISAD ERO 
333 BAKERSTREET 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA, 94117 

SHEET TITLE 

ELEVATIONS 

SHEET NUMBER 

A-4 
I WEST/ LYON STREET ELEVATION 

	
I - - 
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(0 
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07 

0 
07 
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LI) 
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(N 
(N 
(N 
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AL 

Top OF (E) PENTHOUSE ROOF  
PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS PANEL ANTENNAS, 2 PER +94.2’ AOL. 
SECTOR, 3 SECTORS TOTAL, MOUNTED ON(E) 
PENTHOUSE 	 SCREEN, 	 ’\- OF 
FINISH TO MATCH COLOR & TEXTURE (E) BUILDING  / ________ 

VerIQflwireIess 
VERIZON ANT. PAD CENTER (SECTOR C) 	 / / 	: 	 INSIDE A (F) 2785 MITCHELL DRIVE 
–92.2 	AOL. 	

i I 	I / 	 I 	FAUX "T" VENT WALNUT CREEK, CA54598 

(P) T�MOBILE EQUIPMENT & � 
ANTENNA w/ CONCEALMENT 
SCREENWALL 	PAINT TO 

/ 
I 

(E) PENTHOUSE 

MATCH EXSTING (BEYOND) PARTIAL SOUTH 
ELEVATION 

 
A 6 	 - ------- 

1
* ------------------ 

�(C) BLDG. 

MSA 
Archltawtaarre & P&a,rniasg, In 

4425 17th Street 
San Francisco, Ca 94114 

415.503.1363 	fax 949.251.1177 
Santa Ana 	San Diego 	San Francisco 

WWW. Insa-ap.com  

&A SEAL  

GROUND LEVEL 1 1 

PROPOSED VERIZON EQUIPMENT 
LEASE AREA AT BASEMENT  

SOUTH! FELL STREET ELEVATION 
SCALE 

3/32=E 	0’ 	10 10 ’ 	
201 

1 
PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS PANEL ANTENNAS, 2 PER 
SECTOR, 3 SECTORS TOTAL, MOUNTED ON (E) UPPER ___________________ 

VERZON ANT. PAD CENTER 	 / 	/ 	/ PENTHOUSE WALL, BEHIND NEW CONCEALMENT SCREEN, I 	123326 
–92.2’ AOL. FINISH TO MATCH COLOR & TEXTURE (E) BUILDING 

’ETZ
RAD CENTER 

 MSA 
–2AG 

T- MOBILE  

A 	 123326 ANTENNAS 	 I. 	 I 	 I 

7’ 	- 

	

, 	 I 
f 	

� 	
PARTIAL NORTH ELEVAT ON (F) PENTHOUSE� I 910/14/10 100% ZONING REV. 

8 	
07/21/10 100% ZONING REV. 

7 	07/06/10 100% ZONNG REV. 

6 	05/12/10 100% ZONING REV. 

- A 	02/18/10 1017% ZONING REV. 

411/13/09 100% ZONING REV. 

3 	11/26/07 100% ZONNC REV. 

16k. 	INFORM07ION CONANEJ IN 	1-IS 
SAl OF DOCJMESTS IS 	RocRIATA9y 

NV NATURE. 	ANY USE OR CISC:OSURE 
Oil-ER 	IAN 	HAT WHCF’ RFi ATES 07 

REVlON WIRELESS IS 07RICLY 
PRO-I 811EV. 

TE 

/ 

/7 

333 BAKER STREET 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA, 94117 

FF0 
GROUND LEVEL 

PROPOSED VERIZON EQUIPMENT 
LEASE AREA AT BASEMENT 

NORTH! HAYES STREET ELEVATION 
SCALE I 3/32F-o" 
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(V 
(V 

U- (1) 

0 

> 
0 

veri7pn wireless 

ANTENNAS (SECTOR C) 
PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS PANEL 

PROPOSED VERZON WIFELESS COAX 
CABLE TRAY EQUIPMENT AREA TO RODE 
NspD:(E)s:A VERZON WIRELESS PANEL

ANTENNAS (SECTOR B) 

27B5 MITCHELL DRIVE 

WALNUT CREEK, CA94598 

PENTHOUSE 
PIT. 

TOP
PA:L::N:HO::E 	

-- 	 -------- --- 
To  1 	

(C) AT&T ANTENNAS N4.4’  A.G.L. 

–94 2A

\ 

PROPOSED VERIZON 
WIRELESS PArL ft 

	

H 	 I 

(P 	VERZON ANT. RAD CENTER 	 . 	r (N) VERIZON ANT. 	PAID CENT ER 
ANTENNAS ( 	CTOR C) 

\ 
–92.2 	AOL. 	 . 	> 	> –92.2 	A.G.L. ....\ 	 .--. 	 -.- .. TOP OP VERIZON & (B) AT&T ANTENNAS 

PROPOSED ANTENNA CONCEALMENT 	 - 	 i 
SCREENWALL MOUNTED ON (E) UPPER 	 LiJ 	 . 
PENTHOUSE WALL, 	FINISH TO 	MATCH 	 . 	 I 
COLOR & TEXTURE (E) BUILDING  

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS P A NEL 
ANTENNAS (SECTOR B) 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS 

I 

, 	 --. 	...-.... 	I 
1> 

I 	I 	 –94.4 	A.G.L. 
V 
I 	 (C) AT&T PANEL ANTENNAS MOUNTED ON 

I 	I 	 . 	(C) 	UPPER PENTHOUSE WALL 

 PROPOSED ANTENNA CONCEALMENT SCREENWALL 

MSA 
Amhitectum 	Planning, In 

PROPOSED RE SIGNAGE PER EMF CPS ANTENNAS, TYP. OF (2) I 	I 	 I I 	 MOUNTED ON (B) UPPER PENTHOUSE WALL, Fm,,Isco, Ca 94114 

REPORT C 5’ ABOVE FLR FIN . 	TOTAL. 	LOCATION TO 	BE VERIFIED. I 	. 	 I I 	I 	, 	 FINISH TO MATCH COLOR & TEXTURE (F) 415.5031363 	 fa, 949.251.1177 

P-------------  - BUILDING S 	tA 	S 	D 9 	S 	Fr 	 I 

	

w 	msap 

TOP 
FIF 

---- ANTENNAS OOS 	

WIRELESS PANEL 

I 
(E) PENTHOUSE  

I 

	

f 	APPROX. LOCATION OF 
1-MOBILE () PANEL 

	

I 	ANTENNAS INSIDE A 

. 	I 
I 

. 	. 	 I 	I 	I 
H 	I 

. 
I 	 (P) VERIZON ANT. 	PAD CENTER 

I 	. 	I> 	 –BB.2’ 	AOL. 

I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 
I 	I 	II 	I 	I 

I 	........-- 
I 

/ 
	

(P) FAUX "T" VENT 
I 

.I I 
k 	. 	 PROPOSED PP SIONACE PER EMF  

(P) 1-MOBILE EQUIPMENT & 	 / \ 	\ 	 REPORT ' 5’ ABOVE FLR FIN 

ANTENNA W/ CONCEALMENT 	
L 

MATCH EXISTING (BEYOND) 
SCREENWALL, PAINT TO  

.. 	L. 	. 	 .... 
(F) PENTHOUSE 

. T-MOBILL RAD CENTER . 	 . 

. ....... 
. 

. –73’ AOL. PROPOSED (2) 1-MOBILE PANEL 
ANTENNAS WITHIN (P) SCREEN 

FELL ST. - SOUTH ELEVATION 	 . 
BAKER ST. - EAST ELEVATION 

 PARTIAL ELEVATION @ ANTENNA LOCATION SECTORS (B’ & ’C) 	 I SCALE PARTIAL ELEVATION @ ANT.LOCATION SECTORS (’A’,B’ & ’C)I SCALE I I 
3/:1O" 5’ 	01 3 01’ ’ 5’ 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS PANEL 
ANTENNAS (SECTOR A & C) I PHGJLL I 	NC 	1 2332B 

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS PANEL / 	". I VPHv’,N 	PT. 	 MSA 
ANTENNAS (SECTOR A) 

 
CHVCKED Lv . 	 RZ 

I 	AT F 

JA 
9 	10/14/10 1007 ZOJINC REV 

8 	07/21/10 100% ZONING REV. 

07/06/10 	007 ZONING REV 

\\ 
TOP OF (E) PENTHOUSE 	 . 	 \---.-.-.--.--..- 
–94 2 	A 0 L 	

\ 	 \ I 	I 	\ 	 \ 

TOP OF VERIZON & (E) AT&T ANTENNAS 
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